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Muniappa Naidu, REHS 
Michael Kith , REHS 

Melissa Nissim, REHS 

RE: Soil Suitability/Nitrate Loading Study and Addendum 
9698 S. Priest Rd, French Camp 
APN 193-220-15, SR0081180 

The San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department (EHD) has reviewed the Soil Suitability/Nitrate 
Loading Study (SSNL) dated September 4, 2019 and its addendum dated November 20, 2019 for the above 
noted location and has the following comments for your consideration. 

The SSNL Study was prepared to determine the suitability of the above noted location for onsite wastewater 
treatment system (OWTS) usage and the potential impact of nitrate to groundwater for existing residence and 
the proposed development project. The proposed development project includes Monastery/Meditation 
Retreat Center and functions that will generate 1,041.00 gallons of waste water per day from the following 
activities: 

a. Wastewater generated from 2 volunteers daily. 
b. Wastewater generated from 3 bedroom residence daily. 
c. Wastewater generated from 10 congregants on weekdays and 40 congregants on weekends (no 

kitchen use). 
d. Wastewater generated from 185 congregants with kitchen use 4 times per year. 
e. Wastewater generated from 47 retreat guests with overnight stay 65 days per year. 
f . Wastewater generated from 2 visitors 65 days per year. 

The estimated nitrate loading from the existing and proposed usage shows a potential for nitrate impact to 
groundwater above water quality objectives. According to SSNL Study, the estimated nitrate loading from this 
existing and proposed OWTS usage is 14.47 mg/L-N. In addition, the onsite water well already shows an 
elevated Nitrate-Nitrogen level of 22.6 mg/I. The drinking water standard for Nitrate-Nitrogen is 10.0 mg/I. 

Based on the information provided, the EHD can make the following findings: 

1. The SSNL Study supports the suitability for OWTS usage with the following conditions: 

a) The potential impact of the Nitrate to groundwater shall be mitigated. OWTS shall utilize 
supplemental treatment and meet performance requirements in Section 10.9 of Regional 
Water Quality Control Boards OWTS Policy (Boards Policy). 

b) A Registered Civil Engineer shall submit complete engineered design plan to EHD for approval 
prior to issuance of building permit. Fee will be based on the current fee schedule at time of 
payment. 

c) The two percolation tests conducted at the site indicate the soil percolate wastewater at rate 
of 2.38 and 2.19 minute per inch. This rate requires a 20 foot separation between bottom of 
dispersal system and ground water. Historical data show ground water to be at 14 feet in 1983 
and 23 in 1993. 

d) Annual permit is required. Fee for annual operating permit is due at time of OWTS permit 
application. 
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e) To monitor the effectiveness of the supplemental treatment system, quarterly sampling of the 
effluent and under leach field is required. The first sampling shall be done six (6) months after 
the OWTS installation. Sampling results shall be submitted to EHD for review. The EHD may 
reduce the sampling frequency after one year of sampling. 

2. The data indicates the onsite water well has elevated level of nitrate and may not be a suitable source 
for the potable water supply for new development. A potable water supply that can provide a consistent 
source of safe and clean water adequate for human consumption, cooking, and sanitary purposes for 
the proposed new home needs to be established prior to the issuance of building permits (2016 CA 
Plumbing Code, Section 601 .2). 

3. The provision of a reliable potable water source and documentation that the parcel can accommodate 
the OWTS and 100% replacement area for this development project within the required setbacks from 
any water well must be submitted prior to the issuance of a building permit. The site map must be 
drawn to scale and must show the location of all buildings, driveways, OWTS, the OWTS replacement 
areas and any water wells within 200 feet of the proposed OWTS and replacement areas. 

Any deviation from the above development project or the above-mentioned OWTS usage shall require a new 
Soil Suitability and Nitrate Loading Study. 

If you have any questions please contact Michael Kith, REHS, Program Coordinator, at (209) 468-3444 or 
mkith@sjgov.org . 

Michael Kith, REHS 
Program Coordinator 

cc: Brian McNamara 
Abby Rocco, Live Oak Geo Environmental, Inc. 
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SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

SERVICE REQUEST 
Type of Business or Property FACILITY ID# SERVICE REQUEST # 

SROO~>l\<&0 
OWNER/ OPERA TOR 

Kusalakari Corporation CHECK if BILLING ADDRESS [El 

FACILITY NAME Kusalakari Property 

SITE ADDRESS Priest Rd. French Camp 95231 s,,;.~N~~be, I Di~~tlon I Street Name I City I Zip Code 

HOME or MAILING ADDRESS (If Different from Site A~,tess) 

StreMJmi~ I c/o Brian cNamara Road 225 
Street Name 

CITY 
North Fork 

STATE 
CA 

ZIP 
93643 

PHONE #1 EXT. I APN# LAND USE APPLICATION# 

( 41 5 ) 293-9192 193-220-15 PA-1800177 
PHONE#2 EXT. BOS DISTRICT II LOCATION CODE 

( ) 

CONTRACTOR I SERVICE REQUESTOR 
REQUESTOR 

Abby Racco CHECK if BILLING ADDRESS□ 
BUSINESS NAME . . PHONE# EXT. 

Live Oak GeoEnvironmental , 209 ) 369-03 7 5 
HOME or MAILING ADDRESS FAX# 

407 W. Oak St. ( ) 

CITY Lodi STATE CA ZIP9524Q 

BILLING ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: I, the undersigned property or business owner, operator or authorized agent of same, 
acknowledge that all site and/or project specific ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT hourly charges associated with this project 
or activity will be billed to me or my business as identified on this fonn . 

I also certify that I have prepared this application and that the work to be performed will be done in accordance with all SAN JOAQUIN 

COUNTY Ordinance Codes, Standards, ~TATE and E~ RAL laws. l ·~ t 
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE: ~"'-- ', ' ~ DATE: l LO 7, l Ol 

PROPERTY/ BUSINESS OWNER□ PERATOR/ MANAGER O OT!IERAUTH0RIZEDAGENT liJ:I ;;_ij;~ t\"½Nl( C_fd' ' 
If APPLICANT is not the BILLING PARTY. proof of authoriwtion to sign is required ' Title 

AUTHORIZATION TO RELEASE INFORMATION: When applicable, I, the owner or operator of the property located at the 
above site address, hereby authorize the release of any and all results, geotechnical data and/or environm19~¥~ite assessment 
info~ation to the SAN JOAQUIN ~OUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT as soon as it is available and~~ time it is 
provided to me or my representative. ~ - - ~~,r:,Nr 

COMMENTS: 

ACCEPTED BY: 

ASSIGNED TO: 

Date Service Completed (if already completed): 

Fee Amount: 

Payment Type 

EHD 48-02-025 
REVISED 11/17/2003 

Amount Paid 

Invoice# 

EMPLOYEE#: 

EMPLOYEE#: 

SERVICE CODE: 

Check# 31:3 
SR FORM (Golden Rod) 



Re: PA-1800177 (UP) 

Kusalakari Neighborhood Religious Assembly. 

9/19/2019 

Hello Giuseppe, 

Enclosed please find the Soils Suitability and Nitrate Loading Study performed by Live Oak 

GeoEnvironmental, to be routed to the EHD. Also enclosed are a check for $608 for EHD fees, and the 

required Service Request. 

Regards, 

Brian McNamara 

Project Manager 



November 20, 2019 
Project Number: 1938 

LIVE OAK GEO ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 
407 W. Oak St., Lodi, CA 95240 ❖ (209) 369-0375 ❖ logelodi.com 

Michael Kith, Lead REHS 
San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department 
1868 E. Hazelton Ave. 
Stockton, CA 95205 

Regarding: Addendum to Nitrate Loading Study 
Kusalakari Property 

Mr. Kith: 

9698 S. Priest Rd., French Camp, CA 
Original report dated September 4, 2019 

Based on our phone conversation on November 15, we have prepared this addendum 
to the above Nitrate Loading Study. 

During our call, you indicated that an average daily flow rate of 1 0 gal/person should 
be used for all day visitors to the religious facility. This is the rate typically requested 
by the Environmental Health Department for a church with a kitchen. We originally 
used a lower rate because the proposal before the County restricts the use of the 
kitchen to meditation retreats and certain other events, and daily visitors are not 
permitted to make use of it. Nevertheless, we have revised the calculation to include 
the rate of 10 gal/person as requested. 

You also stated that the congregants at events should be listed as 225 rather than the 
200 presented in our original report. When I spoke with the Project Management team 
concerning your comments regarding our report of September 4, I was informed that 
during a meeting with County staff on June 26 the number of congregants attending 
special events was amended to be 185 based on the amount of parking to be 
provided . Consequently, we have included the new value of 185 congregants per 
event in the revised calculation below. 

Revised Nitrate Loading Calculation 

As in the previous report prepared by our office , the method utilized for the nitrate 
loading analysis is based on a mass balance formula discussed in a published paper by 
Hantzsche and Finnemore (1992). The Hantzsche and Finnemore equation is a 
conservative approximation of ground-water nitrate-nitrogen concentration resulting 
from the combined effect of on-site sewage disposal systems and percolating recharge 
waters. 

Environmental ❖ Engineering Geology ❖ Geophysics 
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For this addendum, most of the variables remain unchanged from the original report. 
The quantity and quality of wastewater generated have been corrected as discussed 
above. The new average daily flow calculation is presented below: 

Average Daily Flow Calculation 

Use Units Rate Subtotal Adjustment Average Daily 
Flow 

Volunteers 2 13 gal/person/day 26 gpd None 26 gpd 
(daily) 

Residence 3 BR 140 gal/BR/day 420 gpd None 420 gpd 

Congregants, 10 10 gal/person 100 gpd 5/7, 58.7 gpd 
weekdays 300/365 
(no kitchen use) 

Congregants, 40 10 gal/person 400 gpd 2/7, 93.9 gpd 
weekends 300/365 
(no kitchen use) 

Congregants, 185 10 gal/person 1,850 gpd 4/365 20.3 gpd 
events 
(4 per year, some 
kitchen use) 

Retreat guests 47 50 gal/person 2,350 65/365 418.5 gpd 
(overnight gpd 
on-site) 

Retreat day visitors 2 10 gal/person 20 gpd 65/365 3.6 gpd 

Total 1,041 gpd 

Adjustment factors convert calculated flow into average daily flow over a year. This needs to be taken into account 
since attendance varies by day of the week, and retreats take place only part of the year. The factors 2/7 and 5/7 
refer to days per week. The factors 65/365 and 300/365 refer to days per year. No adjustment factor is used for a 
residence since it is continuously occupied. 

The new weighted average nitrate concentration is calculated as follows: 
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Weighted Average Concentration Calculation 

Use Average Daily Estimated Waste Weighted Average 

Volunteers, non-resident 
(14 hr. shift, daily) 

Residence 

Congregants, 
weekdays 
(no kitchen use) 

Flow 

26 gpd 

420 gpd 

58.7 gpd 

Congregants, 93.9 gpd 
weekends 
(no kitchen use) 

Congregants, events 20.3 gpd 
(4 per year, some kitchen 
use) 

Retreat Guests 418.5 gpd 
(overnight on-site) 

Retreat Day Visitors 3.6 gpd 

Totals 1,041 gpd 

Water Quality Product 

85 mg/L-N 2,210 gpd-mg/L-N 

35 mg/L-N 14,700 gpd-mg/L-N 

85 mg/L-N 4,989.5 gpd-mg/L-N 

85 mg/L-N 7,981.5 gpd-mg/L-N 

85 mg/L-N 1,725.5 gpd-mg/L-N 

35 mg/L-N 14,647.5 gpd-mg/L-N 

85 mg/L-N 306 gpd-mg/L-N 

46,560 gpd-mg/L-N 

Weighted Average 
Concentration: 

46,560 gpd-mg/L-N / 1041 gpd = 44. 7 mg/L-N 

The new nitrate loading calculation is attached to this letter. The assumptions of the 
calculation are as follows: 

Assumptions for Nitrate Loading Calculation 

Variable Value Units Description 

Q 1,041 gpd Effluent flow rate 

Nw 44.7 mg/L-N Effluent stream concentration 

A 5.0 acres Site area 

Nb 0.3 mg/L-N Concentration of rain 

d 0.25 constant Denitrification factor 

R 3.64 inches per year Recharge rate of rainfall 

w 2.8 inches per year Uniform waste water loading (calculated) 
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The details of the nitrate loading calculation are included in the attached plate. The 
results of the calculation are presented in the following table: 

Table 6. Result of Nitrate Loading Calculation 

Variable Value Units Description 

Ne 14.7 mg/L-N Long-term average concentration of percolating effluent 

The US EPA recommended MCL for nitrate in drinking water is 10 mg/L-N. In a worst­
case situation, the maximum buildup of nitrates in the aquifer from the use of septic 
systems on the Site is predicted to be 14.7 mg/L-N. The result of the nitrate loading 
estimate exceeds the maximum drinking water standard. 

For greater protection of the ground water, it is recommended that only shallow septic 
systems utilizing leach lines or filter beds be installed rather than deeper sumps. We 
understand that recent San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department policy 
has been to evaluate each project on a case-by-case basis to determine whether 
additional measures to mitigate nitrate should be employed. 

Please feel free to contact us with any questions about the revised calculation. 

Sincerely, 
Live Oak GeoEnvironmental, Inc. 

4-,l;~ 
Abigail Racco, REPA 

David J. Welch, CEG, CHG, PGP 

CC: Brian McNamara 
58793 Road 225 
North Fork, CA 93643 

Kusalakari Corporation 
9698 S. Priest Rd. 
French Camp, CA 95231 

Attachment: 

Plate 1. Revised Nitrate Loading Calculation 
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Nitrate Loading Calculations: 

Variable Value 
Q 1041.0 

Nw 44.7 
A 5.00 

Nb 0.3 
d 0.25 
R 3.64 
w 2.8 
Ne 14.7 

Find Variable (WJ: 

(W) irl. 
yr 

= (Q) 9fil X 1 ft3 

day 7.48 gal 

Plate 1. 
Kusalakari Property 

Nitrate Mass Balance Calculation 

Units 
gallons per day 

mg/L-N 
acres 

mg/L-N 

constant 
inches per year 
inches per year 

mg/L-N 

Description 
Effluent flow rate from report 
Effluent stream concentration from report 
Site area from report 
Concentration of rain water from report 
Denitrification factor from report 

Recharge rate of rainfall from report (evapotranspiration method) 
Uniform waste water loading for site calculation result 
RESULT: Long-term average concentration of percolating effluent 

x 365 day(s) x 1 acre X 12 in 
1 ft 

x 1 site 
1 year 43,560 ft2 (A) acre(s) 

2. 8 in/yr (site) = 1,041 gal/day x (1 cu-ft I 7.48 gals) x (365 days/ 1 year) x (1 acre I 43,560 sq-ft) x (12 in 11 ft) x (1 site 15 acres) 

Hantzsche-Fennemore Equation (Ne): 

NC= WN, .. (1-d)+RNIJ 
W+R 

14.74 mg!L-N = ((2.8 in/yr x 44. 7 mg!L-N x (1 - 0.25)) + (3.64 in/yr x 0.3mg/L-N)) I (2.8 in/yr+ 3.64 in/yr) 

Assumptions: 
1. Total nitrogen concentration of influent waste stream is 44.7 mg/L-N. If different influent concentrations exist, use weighted average 
2. Fraction of nitrate-N loss due to denitrification in the soil is 25%. 
3. Estimated deep percolation of rainfall is 3.64 in/yr. 
4. Background nitrate-N concentration of rainfall is 0.3 mg/L-N. 

LOGE 1938 November 20, 2019 
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SOIL SUITABILITY STUDY 

Introduction 

Live Oak GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (Live Oak) was contracted by Brian McNamara to 
conduct a Soil Suitability Study and Nitrate Loading Study for the property located at 
9698 South Priest Road, French Camp, California (Plate 1 ). 

The Soil Suitability Study and Nitrate Loading Study are combined under this report 
cover and presented as two sections of this report. The formatting of the report has 
been designed to follow the recommendations of the San Joaquin County 
Environmental Health Department as described in its Soil Suitability Study 
Requirements Checklist and Nitrate Loading Study Requirements Checklist. 

The Soil Suitability Study and Nitrate Loading Study were conducted to determine 
whether the soils are suitable for use with a septic system, as well as to estimate if the 
use of septic systems will impact ground water quality. The study was performed 
according to the requirements of Section 9-1105.2( d) of the San Joaquin County 
Development code. 

Proposed Development 

According to the information on file at the San Joaquin County Community Development 
Department, the Kusalakari Corporation intends to develop "a Neighborhood Religious 
Assembly (maximum 200 persons) in the Buddhist Theravada tradition. The facility will 
consist of Monastic facilities and functions offering meditation retreats and religious 
instruction for laypersons." 

Specifically, the project consists of "a Monastery/Meditation Retreat Center ... to be built 
in four phases over seven years. Phase One, to be completed in 18 months, includes 
the construction of a 600 square foot maintenance shed, the conversion of an existing 
1,804 square foot barn into a reception area and office, the conversion of an existing 
5,000 square foot barn into an ordination hall, and the construction of a 5,900 square 
foot assembly hall. Phase Two, to be completed in three years, includes the 
construction of a 3,600 square foot addition to the ordination hall for kitchen and dining 
facilities, a 1,650 square foot residential unit, and a 1,500 square foot residential unit. 
Phase Three; to be completed in five years, includes the construction of a 1,650 square 
foot residential unit and a 1,500 square foot residential unit. Phase Four, to be 
completed in seven years, includes the construction of a 1,650 square foot residential 
unit." A site plan is presented as Plate 2. 
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Site Description 

The Site is defined as Assessor's Parcel Number (APN) 193-220-15, 5.0 acres in size. 
It is located at 9698 South Priest Road, French Camp. 

The Site is currently developed with a house, barn, storage building, and 11 small 
sheds. A domestic well and septic system serve the Site; a second well is currently 
inoperable (Plate 3). 

The elevation of the Site, according to a United States Geological Survey topographic 
map, is approximately 20 feet above mean sea level. The Site is relatively flat (Plate 4). 

According to the San Joaquin County Community Development Department 
(www.co.san-joaquin.ca.us), the Site is zoned AU-20, Agriculture-Urban Reserve. This 
zoning designation "is intended to retain in agriculture those areas planned for future 
urban development in order to facilitate compact, orderly growth and to assure the 
proper timing and economical provision o'f services and utilities." 

Existing and Proposed Septic Tank Usage 

Existing Septic System 
/ 

A septic system serves the existing house on the Site (Plates 2 and 3); this system will 
be destroyed prior to construction of the new parking area, according to the Site Plan 
(Plate 2). 

Proposed Septic System 

Kusalakari Corporation plans to build four ne_w_sept~-e systems to serve the proposed 
new retreat residences and expanded facility. 

On-Site Septic Permit History 

The San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department septic permit files were 
searched for the Site address. Three septic permits were identified: 

• December 1975 permit for new septic system at mobile home. The system 
utilized a 1,200-gallon tank and two 80-foot leach lines. 

• May 1988 permit for destruction of septic system. 

• January 1990 permit for new septic system at house. The system utilized a 
1,600-gallon tank and three 80-foot leach lines. 

These permits have been included in Appendix 4 of this report. 
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Existing Septic Tank Usage in the Vicinity 

To estimate the septic system usage in the area, our office counted septic systems that 
exist within approximately one square mile surrounding the property. Air photo imagery 
from Google Earth was used. Each building cluster on the photo was assumed to have 
one septic system. Using this method, it is estimated that at least 130 septic systems 
per square mHe are located in the immediate vicinity of the Site. 

The Site is located within an area of rural residences and orchards; a few 
commercial/industrial properties are located one-third of a mile to the west. 

Septic Permit History in the Vicinity 

Based on a review of septic permits on file at the San Joaquin County Environmental 
Health Department for nearby properties, most septic systems in the area utilize leach 
lines; one utilized leach lines and sumps. The septic permits can be found in Appendix 
4 of this report. 

Expected On-Site Maximum Septic Tank Usage 

Maximum expected septic tank usage on the Site would be from the current residents 
and future guests of the Site. Septic system design should be based on the San 
Joaquin County On-Site Wastewater Treatment Systems Standards (2017) or other 
engineering recommendations. 

Ground Water Information 

Depth and Gradient 

Live Oak reviewed ground water elevation information available from the San Joaquin 
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District to determine the ground water 
levels near the Site. Data from spring and fall of 2016 were the most recent available 
from this source. According to an analysis of these maps (Plates 5 and 6), ground 
water elevation in the area is approximately five to 10 feet below mean sea level. The 
ground-water flow is to the north or north-northeast at a rate of approximately four feet 
per mile. 

Given that the ground elevation of the Site is approximately 20 feet above mean sea 
level, the depth to water below the Site is estimated to be approximately 25 to 30 feet. 
The Well Completion Report for the new domestic well on the Site (Appendix 4) 
indicates that the static water level beneath the Site was 32 feet in October of 2015. 

San Joaquin County experienced its highest recent ground-water levels in 1983 and 
1999 (Plates 7 and 8). Based on review of maps of ground-water levels for spring of 
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those years, depth to water was approximately 14 feet in 1983 and 23 feet in 1999 (San 
Joaquin County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, 1983 and 1999). 

Potential Ground Water Contamination Issues 

The Soil Suitability Study is not intended to be an investigation into ground-water 
contamination sources, and no such investigation was conducted. Many sources can 
contribute to ground water contamination, including leaking underground storage tanks, 
agricultural activities, dairies, septic systems, and storm water infiltration. Agricultural 
activities and the use of septic systems in the area are known ground water 
contamination sources with the potential to impact the Site. 

Two common ground-water contaminants in San Joaquin County are nitrate and 
dibromochloropropane (DBCP). Live Oak reviewed the San Joaquin County 
Environmental Health Department's maps of Nitrate - Land Use Data and DBCP- Land 
Use Data dated February 20, 2019. According to the nitrate map (Plate 9), two wells 
within a half-mile radius of the subject Site have been tested. Nitrate was detected in 
one well at a concentration between 0.1 and 5.0 mg/L-N, and in the other well at a 
concentration between 5.1 and 10 mg/L-N. One well within a half-mile radius of the Site 
was tested for DBCP; no DBCP was detected (Plate 10). The Maximum Contaminant 
Level (MCL) set by the US EPA for nitrate is 10 mg/L-N; the MCL for DBCP is 0.2 µg/L. 

On-Site Wells 

Two domestic wells are currently located on the Site. One well serves the house and 
monastery; the other is currently inoperable. 

Two well permits were identified for the Site from among the files of the San Joaquin 
County Environmental Health Department: 

• April 2012 permit for pump replacement at domestic well near house. 

• June 2015 permit for new domestic well. The permit indicates that the well is 300 
feet deep, with a grout seal at 200 feet. The Well Completion Report indicates 
that the soil strata encountered were primarily clay and sand. 

These permits have been included in Appendix 4 of this report. 

Water Sample 

Because the new domestic well is currently inoperable, Live Oak collected a water 
sample from the older domestic well on the Site on August 2, 2019. The sample was 
analyzed for nitrate and dibromochloropropane (DBCP) per San Joaquin County 
Environmental Health Department policy. 
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As required by the laboratory, the sample was collected in a plastic container and two 
glass vials for nitrate and DBCP analysis, respectively. Trip blanks were also utilized. 
The sample was placed on ice and transported under chain of custody to FGL 
Environmental, Stockton. 

Nitrate was detected in the sample at a concentration of 22.6 mg/L-N. DBCP was not 
detected. The laboratory analytical results are attached as Appendix 5 of this report. 

Nitrate is commonly detected in shallow ground water aquifers of the Central Valley. 
Application of fertilizers, livestock waste, and untreated septic tank waste can all 
contribute to nitrate in ground water. Nitrate is mobile and tends to accumulate in 
shallow ground water zones. Based on work in the Sacramento Valley from the early 
1900s, it is estimated that under "natural" conditions, ground water contains nitrate at 
concentrations no more then about 3 mg/L-N. Nitrate may be increasing in areas with 
concentrations of 5.5 mg/L-N or more (Hull, 1984). The US EPA has set the Maximum 
Contaminant Level (MCL) for nitrate at 1 0 mg/L-N . 

. The agricultural properties to the east of the Site are mainly orchards; elevated nitrate 
levels in the ground water may derive in part from fertilizer application on these 
properties. 

Although nitrate is a naturally-occurring compound necessary for plant growth, it can 
cause health problems when present at high levels in drinking water. The most 
common health effect of nitrates in water is methemoglobinemia, or blue baby 
syndrome, which results in reduced oxygen supply to vital tissues. Pregnant women 
and certain others can also develop methemoglobinemia. Symptoms include a bluish 
color of the skin, as well as headache, dizziness, weakness, and difficulty breathing. 
Ingestion of high levels of nitrates over time can also lead to gastric problems. 

DBCP is a nematocide and soil fumigant for vegetables and grapes. It is known to 
cause male reproductive effects and is classified as a probable human carcinogen. 
Most domestic use of DBCP was discontinued in 1977 through 1979. The US EPA set 
the MCL at 0.2 parts per billion (ppb, equivalent to µg/L) because it believes that given 
present technology and resources, this is the lowest level to which water systems can 
reasonably be required to remove this contaminant should it occur in drinking water. 
The Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) for DBCP is zero. 

Soil Profile and Geologic Information 

The Site is depicted on the Geologic maps of the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta, 
California (Atwater, B.F., 1982). The Site is depicted within a map unit of the Modesto 
formation, described as "loose sand and silt, chiefly fluvial" (Plate 11). 
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The surface and near surface soils located at the Site are reported by the USDA Web 
Soil Survey to be composed of Honcut sandy loam, Tinnin loamy coarse sand, and 
Veritas fine sandy loam (Plate 12) (USDA, 2019). The table below presents some 
selected properties of these soils: 

Table 1. Selected Properties of On-Site Soils (USDA, 1992) 

Soil Name 
Depth Unified Soil Salinity Soil Perme- Septic tank 

and Map Reaction ability absorption 
Symbol (in) Classification mmhos/cm 

pH (in/hr) fields 

Honcut 0-21: Sandy loam; SM <2 6.1-7.3 2.0-6.0 Slight 
sandy loam, 21-60: Coarse sandy loam <2 6.1-7.8 2.0-6.0 
0-2% sandy loam; SM 
slopes, 
175 

Tinnin 0-28: Loamy coarse sand; SM <2 6.1-7.8 6.0-20 Severe: 
loamy 28-53: Loamy coarse sand, <2 6.1-7.8 6.0-20 poor filter 
coarse loamy sand; SM 
sand, 0-2% 53-75: Loamy coarse sand, <2 6.6-8.4 6.0-20 
slopes, 255 loamy sand, sand; SM 

Veritas fine 0-15: Fine sandy loam; SM, <4 7.4-8.4 2.0-6.0 Moderate: 
sandy loam, SC-SM flooding, 
0-2% 15-54: Sandy loam, fine sandy <4 7.4-8.4 2.0-6.0 cemented 
slopes, loam; SM, SC-SM pan 
266 54-70: Cemented 

Note: The table descriptions do not necessarily reflect site-specific soil properties. See description of the map unit for 
composition and behavior characteristics of the map unit. 

Soil Borings 

On August 2, 2019, Live Oak excavated two shallow soil borings near the proposed 
septic disposal areas of the Site for the purpose of conducting percolation tests. The 
borings were four inches in diameter, 3.26 and 3.49 feet deep, and were excavated by 
hand auger (Table 2). The locations of the borings are indicated on Plate 13. 

The soil in the borings was similar to that described by the Soil Survey. Sandy silt was 
encountered to the full depth of each hole. The soil log is presented on Plate 14. 

Discussion of Soil Lithology 

Based on the soil observed in the boring, there appears to be good potential for 
percolation in the shallow soil zone. Sandy soils generally have a much greater 
potential for percolation than fine-grained or cemented soils. However, a percolation 
test is the only accepted method for determining the suitability of the soils for a septic 
disposal area. Percolation test results are discussed in the following section. 
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Percolation Tests 

Two shallow percolation tests were conducted near the proposed septic disposal areas 
of the Site. The soil borings discussed above were used for the percolation test holes. 
Percolation test procedures conformed to San Joaquin County Environmental Health 
Department policy. 

Preparation and Presaturation of Percolation Test Holes 

After the borings were advanced by hand auger and the soil logged, the test holes were 
completed for the percolation testing. Approximately two inches of pea gravel were 
placed in the bottom of each open soil boring, followed by a 2.0-inch diameter PVC pipe 
with perforatiqns on the bottom. Pea gravel was then used to backfill a few inches of 
the annular space. 

Live Oak presaturated the percolation test holes approximately 24 hours prior to the 
percolation testing. Each hole was filled with water to a height of 12 inches above the 
bottom of the boring for the presaturation. On the day of testing, the holes were found 
to be intact and dry. 

Percolation Test Procedure 

Live Oak conducted the percolation tests for the borings on August 7, 2019. Based on 
initial percolation rates observed, one-hour tests were selected. Water level 
measurements were taken every 10 minutes during this one-hour period. The last 10 
minutes of the test were observed by Naseem Ahmed, Registered Environmental 
Health Specialist at the San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department. 

An electronic well sounder with a depth accuracy of 1/100th foot was utilized for the 
water level measurements. The water level was measured against a fixed reference 
point on the well casing. Measurements were recorded on the data sheet in decimal 
feet. When necessary after measuring the water level, the hole was refilled with water 
to a level of six inches or more above the bottom of the hole. 

Percolation Test Results 

The completed percolation test form is included in Appendix 3 of this report. The form 
was signed by Mr. Ahmed and indicates a percolation rate for the hole based on the 
final water drop observed. 

Per San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department's definition, a shallow 
percolation test hole has a depth between 36 and 42 inches; a satisfactory percolation 
rate for a shallow test is greater than or equal to 1 minute per inch (min/in) but less than 
or equal to 60 min/in drop. For the Site to utilize a standard septic system, one 
percolation test must demonstrate a satisfactory percolation rate within the proposed 
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septic system disposal field. Details and results of the percolation test are summarized 
in the following table. 

Test No., 
Date Tested 

P1, 
8/7/2019 

Shallow Test 

P1, 
8/7/2019 

Shallow Test 

Table 2. Percolation Test Summary 

Percolation Test Percolation Rate Test Duration 
Depth (ft.) (minutes/inch) 

3.26 2.38 1 hr. 

3.49 2.19 1 hr. 

Comments 
(see notes) 

Satisfacto7 perc. 
rate 

Satisfacto7 perc. 
rate 

Note: A satisfactory percolation rate for a "shallow" test is greater than 1 but less than or equal to 60 minutes per 
inch . 
Per San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department, a rate between 1.0 and 5.0 min/in requires a 
20-foot separation between the bottom of dispersal system and ground water, or mitigation by system 
design or enhancement. 

Discussion of Percolation Test Results 

The soils within the proposed sewage disposal areas of the Site have demonstrated 
satisfactory percolation rates for the use of septic systems in accordance with the 
requirements of the San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department. 

Because of the percolation rate between 1.0 and 5.0 min/in encountered in the test 
hole, the San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department will require a 20-foot 
separation from the bottom of the dispersal system to ground water, or mitigation by 
system design or enhancement (see Table 2). Ground water is anticipated to be 
encountered approximately 32 feet below ground surface at the Site, according to the 
Well Completion Report; as a result, no modification to standard shallow septic systems 
should be required. 

Discussion of Septic System Sizing 

Septic system construction utilizing leach lines or filter beds should follow the San 
Joaquin County On-Site Wastewater Treatment Systems Standards (2017) where 
applicable. 
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NITRATE LOADING STUDY 

Because of concerns of nitrate leaching into ground water from septic systems, a nitrate 
loading analysis was required by the San Joaquin County Environmental Health 
Department for approval of the proposed project. The study estimates the potential 
concentration of percolating effluent produced by the project over the long term. Where 
percolating effluent leaches into the ground, ground water quality may be impacted to 
some degree should the effluent reach ground water. 

The method utilized for the nitrate loading analysis is based on a simple and convenient 
mass balance formula, discussed in a published paper by Hantzsche and Finnemore 
(1992) . 

Hantzsche and Finnemore have found from investigations conducted in the Chico, 
California area, the water quality in the upper saturated ground-water zone closely 
approximates the quality of percolating effluent from septic systems. They have 
developed a simple method that could be used to estimate the quality of the percolating 
effluent from septic systems. The quality of the percolating effluent may represent the 
potential worst-case condition the upper aquifer would ever experience from the use of 
on-site septic systems. Mixing and dilution in the aquifer as well as adsorption and 
adhesion in the soil would tend to substantially reduce the concentration of percolating 
effluent. 

The Hantzsche and Finnemore equation is a conservative approximation of ground­
water nitrate-nitrogen concentration resulting from the combined effect of on-site 
sewage disposal systems and percolating recharge waters. The equation and method 
is for estimation of long-term effect ground-water quality, and is not intended for 
prediction of seasonal changes (Hantzsche and Finnemore, 1992). 

For the purpose of the Hantzsche and Finnemore equation, only septic effluent is 
included in the nitrate loading calculation; no other potential sources of nitrate are 
considered. 

The method takes into account the development area, soil denitrification factor, rate of 
recharge from percolating waters, waste effluent quantity, and waste effluent nitrate 
concentration from on-site septic systems, and predicts the nitrate concentration of 
percolating effluent. 

Mass Transport Soil Properties 

The percolation test has revealed that the surface soils are permeable and will allow 
infiltration of water. The longer the effluent remains near the surface, the more biologic 
treatment may occur. If permeable soils exist to the depth of the ground-water aquifer, it 
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is possible that any remaining surface contaminants may be transported to the first 
saturated zone of the aquifer. 

Sources of Nitrate 

Dairies, orchards that require fertilization in sandy soils, and septic systems have been 
found to be the most significant' sources of nitrate in ground water. 

Percolating Recharge Waters 

One of the most determinant factors in the Hantzsche and Finnemore equation is the 
rate of recharge from percolating waters, which mix with the downward-percolating 
effluent generated by on-site septic systems. In the original Hantzsche and Finnemore 
paper, only "average recharge rate of rainfall" was considered. 

Based on San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department policy (personal 
communication, March 18, 2019), the recharge input for the Hantzsche and Finnemore 
equation should be derived from average monthly precipitation of rainfall and 
evapotranspiration rates for the area; the data should be obtained from the California 
Irrigation Management Information System (CIMIS), preferably from stations located 
within San Joaquin County. Recharge is calculated by first determining whether the 
average monthly precipitation exceeds average monthly potential evapotranspiration. If 
so, then the difference is the percolating recharge water into the aquifer. Runoff and 
stream infiltration drainage are not factored into the calculation. This approach likely 
under-estimates recharge to the aquifer and, consequently, over-estimates nitrate 
loading. 

For the project Site, the local precipitation and evapotranspiration rates are presented in 
Plate 15. The Site is located closest to the CIMIS Manteca station (70). Data for the 
Manteca station were available for 2014 through 2018; based on the calculation shown, 
the estimated rate of recharge from percolating waters for the Manteca station is 
determined to be 3.64 inches. A statistical error of 48 percent is associated with this 
value. 

Quality of Rainwater 

Hantzsche and Finnemore listed 1 mg/L-N as the nitrate concentration of rainwater for 
their original calculation; in the past, Live Oak has also utilized this value for the nitrate 
loading calculation. 

In May 2019, Live Oak collected rainwater during two storm events in Lodi; the samples 
were analyzed for nitrate by FGL Environmental of Stockton. Each sample was 
collected in a clean, dry, stainless steel bowl, then decanted into a plastic container and 
placed on ice for transport. 
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Nitrate was detected in the May 17 sample at a concentration of 0.4 mg/L-N and in the 
May 19 sample at a concentration of 0.2 mg/L-N. Live Oak then averaged the 
concentrations of the two samples, for a value of 0.3 mg/L-N to represent the nitrate 
concentration of rain. 

Because the San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department has requested that 
local and recent data be utilized wherever possible, the concentration of the Lodi 
rainwater been selected for use in the nitrate loading calculation. 

Quantity and Quality of Domestic Wastewater 

According to information on file at the San Joaquin County Community Development 
Department, the Kusalakari Corporation plans to convert an existing 1,804 square foot 
barn into a reception area and office, convert an existing 5,000 square foot barn into an 
ordination hall, and construct a 5,900 square foot assembly hall. In three years, a 3,600 
square foot addition to the ordination hall for kitchen and dining facilities will be 
constructed, as well as a 1,650 square foot residential unit and a 1,500 square foot 
residential unit. In five years, a 1,650 square foot residential unit and a 1,500 square 
foot residential unit will be constructed. In seven years, a 1,650 square foot residential 
unit will be constructed. 

The Use Permit application indicates that one to two volunteers will be present on the 
Site daily. Meditation retreats will take place periodically; additional information 
provided as part of the application states that, at full build-out, the retreats will be 
attended by up to 4 7 people. Each retreat will last between three and ten days. 
According to the Use Permit application, events will also be held four times per year, 
with a maximum attendance of 200 guests. 

Brian McNamara and Jim Kahn were interviewed by phone on August 13, 2019, 
regarding the proposed facilities. They clarified that meditation retreats will be held 
approximately six to ten times per year. Half of these retreats will be expected to last 
ten days, while the other half will last only three days. For the purpose of this study, a 
maximum of 65 days of retreats are assumed. During a retreat, approximately two daily 
visitors (staying for only a few hours) would be anticipated. No other non-resident 
congregants would be present at the Site while a retreat is taking place. Mr. Kahn 
added that the facility's kitchen will only be used during retreats and events, and will not 
include a garbage disposal. The retreat residences will include toilets, showers, and 
sinks, but will not include kitchen or laundry facilities. 

The Site will be used for religious purposes on non-retreat days; the information 
provided by the San Joaquin County Community Development Department states that 
"attendees would use the facilities on their own individual schedules. The applicant 
anticipates Saturday and Sunday being the busiest days with approximately 40 
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attendees per day. 11 Mr. McNamara indicated that 10 or less congregants per day are 
anticipated on weekdays. 

The estimated sewage flow rates for various uses are available from a number of 
references. The uses presented below were guided by the San Joaquin County On-Site 
Wastewater Treatment Systems Standards (2017), Crites and Tchobanoglous (1998), 
and US EPA (1980). 

Crites and Tchobanoglous (1998) list a typical flow rate of 50 to 70 gallons per person 
per day for an individual residence. The San Joaquin County Environmental Health 
Department has indicated that maximum flow and double occupancy within each 
bedroom should be considered for the nitrate loading assessment (personal 
communication, January 6, 2017); as a result, a value of 140 gallons per bedroom per 
day has been selected for the three-bedroom residence on the Site. 

Crites and Tchobanoglous list a value of 50 gallons per day for a guest at a hotel. 
Because the guests at the retreat on the Site will be staying for a maximum of 10 days, 
during which time they will not wash laundry or do other water-intensive activities, the 
hotel use value is appropriate and is selected for the guests. 

Crites and Tchobanoglous indicate that 13 gallons per day for each employee is typical 
for an office worker; this rate was used for the volunteers of the religious facility. 

The On-Site Wastewater Treatment Systems Standards indicate 10 gallons per seat is 
the typical flow for a church with a kitchen; however, this value is intended for use in 
sizing septic systems and may overestimate use. Crites and Tchobanoglous indicate 3 
gallons per seat is the typical use for an assembly hall, 9 gallons per customer is the 
typical use for a restaurant, and 7 gallons per meal is the typical use for a dining hall. 
For the purpose of this study, 7 gallons per person has been selected to represent the 
guests at an event, during which time a meal may be served. 

A value of 5 gallons per person is typically assigned to attendees at a religious facility 
without a kitchen; this value has been selected to represent daily (non-retreat, non­
event) congregants because the kitchen will not be used on a daily basis. 

Crites and Tchobanoglous list 5 gallons per person for an attendee at a visitor center; 
this value has been used for day visitors to the Site. 

A typical residential concentration of 35 mg/L of nitrate as N was selected for the 
existing residence and proposed retreat housing (Crites and Tchobanoglous, 1998). 

Total nitrogen levels from commercial wastewater uses are known to be higher in 
concentration compared to residential levels due to less dilution from non-toilet sources. 
The typical residential wastewater range is reported to be 20 to 85 mg/L-N (Crites and 
Tchobanoglous, 1998). Since reference material for commercial restroom uses is 
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limited, we assume total nitrogen is similar to higher residential values; therefore, 85 
mg/L-N is selected for visiting guests and volunteers of the religious facility. 

The estimated flow values discussed here should not be used for the design and sizing 
of the septic system. The design and sizing of the septic system should utilize the San 
Joaquin County Environmental Health Department On-Site Wastewater Treatment 
Systems Standards which incorporate peak and surge flow factors. The estimates used 
in the On-Site Wastewater Treatment Systems Standards may be greater than those 
discussed here. 

The maximum average daily flow for the Site was estimated to be 958 gallons per day 
(gpd). Through the use of a weighted average, the average concentration of all the 
different effluent flows and concentrations was determined to be 41.2 mg/L-N at 958 
gallons per day. Please see the following tables: 

Table 3. Average Daily Flow Calculation 

Use Units Rate Subtotal Adjustment 
Average Daily 
Flow 

Volunteers 
2 13 gal/person/day 26 gpd None 26 gpd 

(daily) 

Residence 3 BR 140 gal/BR/day 420 gpd None 420 gpd 

Congregants, 
5/7, 

weekdays 10 5 gal/person 50 gpd 
300/365 

29.4 gpd 
(no kitchen use) 

Congregants, 
2/7, 

weekends 40 5 gal/person 200 gpd 
300/365 

47.0 gpd 
(no kitchen use) 

Congregants, 
events 

200 7 gal/person 1,400 gpd 4/365 15.3 gpd 
(4 per year, some 
kitchen use) 

Retreat guests 
2,350 

(overnight 47 50 gal/person 
gpd 

65/365 418.5 gpd 
on-site) 

Retreat day visitors 2 5 gal/person 10 gpd 65/365 1.8 gpd 

Total 958 gpd 

Adjustment factors convert calculated flow into average daily flow over a year. This needs to be taken into account 
since attendance varies by day of the week, and retreats take place only part of the year. The factors 2/7 and 5/7 
refer to days per week. The factors 65/365 and 300/365 refer to days per year. No adjustment factor is used for a 
residence since it is continuously occupied. 
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Table 4. Weighted Average Concentration Calculation 

Use 
Average Daily Estimated Waste Weighted Average 
Flow Water Quality Product 

Volunteers, non-resident 
26 gpd 85 mg/L-N 2,210 gpd-mg/L-N 

(14 hr. shift, daily) 

Residence 420 gpd 35 mg/L-N 14,700 gpd-mg/L-N 

Cong reg ants, 
weekdays 29.4 gpd 85 mg/L-N 2,499 gpd-mg/L-N 
(no kitchen use) 

Congregants, 
weekends 47.0 gpd 85 mg/L-N 3,995 gpd-mg/L-N 
(no kitchen use) 

Congregants, events 
(4 per year, some kitchen 15.3 gpd 85 mg/L-N 1300.5 gpd-mg/L-N 
use) 

Retreat Guests 
418.5 gpd 35 mg/L-N 14,647.5 gpd-mg/L-N 

(overnight on-site) 

Retreat Day Visitors 1.8 gpd 85 mg/L-N 153 gpd-mg/L-N 

Totals 958 gpd 39,505 gpd-mg/L-N 

Weighted Average 
39,505 gpd-mg/L-N / 958 gpd = 41.2 mg/L-N 

Concentration: 

Denitrification Reductions 

Denitrification is a process that occurs in the septic system drain field whereby certain 
bacteria oxidize the nitrate (N03) in the wastewater and release nitrogen gas (N2) to the 
atmosphere. Due to the biologic processes in the shallow soils, nitrogen in the drain 
field may undergo a reduction between 10 percent to 35 percent. Soils with higher clay 
content, moist soil conditions, high pH, and organic material denitrify by about 35 
percent, and soils with high sand content tend to denitrify at a lower rate of about 10 
percent. 

A standard denitrification factor of 25 percent (Hantzsche and Finnemore) was selected 
for the Site because of the silt content of the soil present at the percolation test 
locations. 
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Nitrate Loading Estimate 

A nitrate loading scenario was employed to determine the impact from the proposed 
project to ground water. The scenario utilizes the variables discussed previously, which 
represent the estimated conditions and uses associated with this project. The following 
table presents a summary of the assumptions for the nitrate loading calculation for the 
Site, as presented in Plate 16. 

Table 5. Assumptions for Nitrate Loading Calculation 

Variable Value Units Description 

Q 958 gpd Effluent flow rate 

Nw 41.2 mg/L-N Effluent stream concentration 

A 5.0 acres Site area 

Nb 0.3 mg/L-N Concentration of rain 

d 0.25 constant Denitrification factor 

R 3.64 inches per year Recharge rate of rainfall 

w 2.6 inches per year Uniform waste water loading (calculated) 

The details of the nitrate loading calculation are included in Plate 16. The results of the 
calculation are presented in the following table. 

Table 6. Result of Nitrate Loading Calculation 

Variable Value Units Description 

Ne 13.0 mg/L-N Long-term average concentration of percolating effluent 

The US EPA recommended MCL for nitrate in drinking water is 10 mg/L-N. In a worst­
case situation, the maximum buildup of nitrates in the aquifer from the use of septic 
systems on the Site is predicted to be 13.0 mg/L-N. The result of the nitrate loading 
estimate exceeds the maximum drinking water standard. 
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Discussion of Nitrate Loading Results 

Total Nitrate Impact 

Based on the method and assumptions described, the result of the nitrate loading 
estimate indicates that the existing and proposed development on the Site has the 
potential to cause a buildup of nitrates in the aquifer above 10 mg/L-N. 

For greater protection of the ground water, it is recommended that only shallow septic 
systems utilizing leach lines or filter beds be installed rather than deeper sumps. 
Recent San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department policy has been to 
evaluate each project on a case-by-case basis to determine whether additional 
measures to mitigate nitrate should be employed. 
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

In summary! this investigation has found the Site suitable for the use of on-site septic 
systems; the soil conditions examined near the proposed septic system drain fields 
were found to be suitable. Satisfactory soil percolation rates of 2.38 and 2.19 min/in 
were observed in the shallow soil zone at the test locations. 

The depth of ground water based on recent aquifer levels is estimated to be 25 to 30 
feet below ground surface; the well completion report for the new domestic well 
indicates a depth to water of 32 feet. The ground-water flow beneath the Site is to the 
north or north-northeast at a rate of approximately four feet per mile. 

Because the percolation rate encountered falls between 1.0 and 5.0 min/in 1 the San 
Joaquin County Environmental Health Department will require a 20-foot separation from 
the bottom of the dispersal system to ground water, or mitigation by system design or 
enhancement. Based on the predicted current depth to water, no modification to 
standard 1 shallow systems should be required. 

A water sample was collected from the old domestic well on the Site as part of this 
investigation; the new well is not currently operational. Nitrate was detected in the 
sample at a concentration of 22.6 mg/L-N, above the MCL of 10 mg/L-N. DBCP was 
not detected in the sample; the MCL for DBCP is 0.2 µg/L. It is recommended for health 
reasons that bottled water be consumed until the concentration of nitrate can be 
reduced to below the MCL. Nitrate can be removed by filtration, and several whole­
house filters are available. When the new well is made operational, it should be tested 
for nitrate prior to domestic use. Nitrate levels in the area may derive in part from 
fertilization of nearby orchards. 

Based on a review of the San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department's map 
of nitrate detections in nearby wells 1 two wells within a half-mile radius of the subject 
Site have been tested. Nitrate was detected in one well at a concentration between 0.1 
and 5.0 mg/L-N, and in the other at a concentration between 5.1 and 10 mg/L-N. One 
well within a half-mile radius of the Site was tested for DBCP; no DBCP was detected. 

Based on the current project, the use of on-site septic tanks and drain field systems on 
the Site has the potential to cause a buildup of nitrate in the aquifer up to 13.0 mg/L-N. 
This level exceeds the US EPA drinking water recommendation of 10 mg/L-N. 

For greater protection of the ground water, it is recommended that only shallow septic 
systems utilizing leach lines or filter beds be installed rather than deeper sumps. 
Recent San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department policy has been to 
evaluate each project on a case-by-case basis to determine whether additional 
measures to mitigate nitrate should be employed. 
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LIMITATIONS 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive purpose of processing of a land use 
application or building permit at San Joaquin County. It is authorized for use only by the 
client, the property owner, and the County agencies involved. The standard of care 
employed is typical for this type of work in this area. 

Test findings and statements of opinion are not a guarantee or warranty. Site 
conditions, agency policies, and regulations are subject to change and may invalidate 
portions of this report. Information in this report is derived from many sources; Live Oak 
cannot warrant the accuracy or completeness of information provided by those sources. 
The nitrate loading calculation discussed in this report is based on a combination of 
scientific studies prepared by others and policies dictated by the San Joaquin County 
Environmental Health Department. As such, Live Oak cannot guarantee or warranty the 
findings of this investigation or the prevention of environmental impacts as a result of 
the proposed development. 

This report is not an environmental assessment and makes no claim to identify 
"recognized environmental conditions" or health and safety concerns for the Site. The 
San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department should be contacted regarding 
actions to be taken to ensure an acceptable drinking water supply. 

The estimated flow values discussed in the Nitrate Loading Study should not be used 
for the design and sizing of the septic system. The design and sizing of the septic 
system should utilize the San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department On­
Site Wastewater Treatment Systems Standards which incorporates peak and surge flow 
factors. 
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Modified after San Joaquin County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Groundwater 
Report Spring 2016. 

Key: 

,,.,, ... 'oO,,.,, Lines of equal elevation of ground water (feet above mean sea level) 

~ Groundwater flow direction 
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Modified after San Joaquin County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Groundwater 
Report Fall 2016. 

Key: 

_.. .. '{)0.- Lines of equal elevation of ground water (feet above mean sea level) 

'f' Groundwater flow direction 
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Modified after San Joaquin County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Lines of Equal Depth 
to Water in Wells, Spring 1983. 

Key: 

_. 10 -- Lines of equal depth to ground water 
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Modified after San Joaquin County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Lines of Equal Depth to 
Groundwater, Spring 1999. 

Key: 

_. ~o -- Lines of equal depth to ground water 
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Modified after San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department, 2019, Nitrate - Land Use Data. 

Key 
0 Not Detected 
0 Nitrate 0.1 - 5.0 mg/L-N 
0 Nitrate 5.1 -10.0 mg/L-N 

Nitrate > 10.0 mg/L-N 
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Modified after San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department, 2019, DBCP- Land Use Data. 

Key 

0 DBCP Not Detected 
0 DBCP 0.01 - 0.2 ug/L 

DBCP > 0.2 ug/L 
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Modified after Atwater, B.F., 1982, Geologic maps of the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta, California. USGS MF-1401. 

Key: 

Qm Modesto formation, loose sand and silt, chiefly fluvial 
Qb Flood-basin depoits 
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Modified after US Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service, 2019, Web Soil Survey. 

Key: 

142 Delhi loamy sand, 0-2% slopes 
175 Honcut sandy loam, 0-2% slopes 
255 Tinnin loamy coarse sand, 0-2% slopes 
266 Veritas fine sandy loam, 0-2% slopes 
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Pere. 
Test P1 

Pere. 
Test P2 

Soil Log 
(USCS) 

Depth (ft.) 

0.0 -'!""'F'~~-------...----------
1,'1 I ii I 

0.5 

1.0 

1.5 

2.0 

2.5 

3.0 

3.5 

Shallow perc. 
test, Rate 2.38 

min/in 
Shallow perc. 
test, Rate 2.19 

min/in 

I I I. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

Soil Log and Percolation Test 
Results 

Kusalakari Property 

LIVE OAK 9698 S. Priest Rd. 
French Camp, CA GEO ENVIRONMENTAL INC, 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

,' Explanation: 
, Percolation test interval is 6 
' inches. Satisfactory result is 
, greater than 1 minute per inch 
, (min/in) and less than or equal · 
' to 60 min/in for a shallow test. 

The shallow test is 3.0 to 3.5 
feet deep. 

Plate No.: 14 

Project No: 1938 

Drilled August 2, 2019 

Drilling method: hand auger 



Manteca (Station 70)' 

Deep Percolat ion = Precipitation • Evapotranspirat,on 

2014 
Month Precipitation (in) Evapotranspiration (in) Deep Percolation (in) 

Jan 0.43 t .90 
Feb 2.67 t.91 0.76 
Mar 1.89 3.49 
Apr 0.72 5.10 
May 0.00 7.46 
Jun 0.03 8.03 
Jul 0.00 7.82 
Aug 0.00 6.84 
Sep 0.50 521 
Oct 0.43 3.65 
Nov 1.16 164 
Dec 5.83 0.96 4 .87 
Total 13.20 52.11 5.63 

2017 
Month 

Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apr 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
Aug 
Sep 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 
Total 

2015 2018 
Month Precipitation (in) Evapotranspiration (in) Deep Percolation (in) Month 

Jan 0.10 1.11 
Feb 0.89 1.97 
Mar 0.21 4.32 
Apr 1.1 4 5.69 
May 0.01 6.70 
Jun 0.06 7.73 
Jul 0.00 7 .96 
Aug 0.01 7.09 
Sep 0.02 4.82 
Ocl 0. 18 3.75 
Nov 1.95 1.89 0.06 
Dec 2.14 t.24 0.90 

2016 
Month 

Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apr 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
Aug 
Sep 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 

6.70 54.27 0.96 

Precipitation (In) Evapotransplratlon (In) Deep Percolation (In) 
4.38 1.1 I 3.27 
0.50 2.59 
3.01 3.45 
2.22 523 
0.37 6.59 
0.00 7.98 
0.00 8.20 
0 00 6.88 
0.00 5.35 
2.17 2.84 
1.45 t.80 
2.07 1.22 0.85 
16.20 53.24 4.12 

"Data from Cahforn,a lrrlgal,on Management Information System (CIMIS) 

Average Recharge (in) = 3.64 

Standard Deviation (in) = 1.8 

I::~, (xi - x)2 
N - 1 (\',l<tpedia, 2019) 

where {x1, x2 , .. . , Xn) are the observed values of the sample items, x bar is the mean 
value of these observations, and N is the number of observations in the sample. 

Percent Error= Standard Deviation I mean • 100% 
Percent Error= 48 % 

Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apr 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
Aug 
Sep 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 
Total 

Recharge Calculation 
(Manteca Station) 

LIVE OAK. 
G EO ENVl~ONMENTAL INC. 

Kusalakari Property 
9698 S. Priest Rd. 
French Camp, CA 

Precipitation (In) Evapotransplration (in) Deep Percolation (In) 
5.50 t .09 4.41 
0.07 1.63 
t.41 3.69 
1.63 
0.09 
0.02 
0.00 
0.03 
0.00 
0.11 
0.74 
0.08 
9.70 

4.55 
7.13 
7.78 
8.35 
6.91 
4.90 
3.82 
1.60 
t.62 

53.07 4.41 

Precipitation (In) Evapotransplralion (In) Deep Percolation (In) 
2.85 1.02 1.83 
0.61 2.58 
1.94 3.08 
1.75 5.22 
0.09 6.94 
0.00 7.89 
0.00 8.34 
0.00 7.07 
0.02 5.54 
0.33 3.83 
2.15 1.92 0.23 
2.26 1.26 1.00 
12.00 54.69 3.06 
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Nitrate Loading Calculations: 

Van·able Value 
Q 958.0 

Nw 41 .2 
A 5.00 

Nb 0.3 
d 0.25 
R 3.64 
w 2.6 
Ne 13.0 

Find Variable (IN): 

(W) ill. = (Q) 9fil X ..1..fl: 
yr day 7.48 gal 

Units 
gallons per day 

mg/L-N 
acres 

mg/L-N 
constant 

inches per year 
inches per year 

mg/L-N 

Description 
Effluent flow rate from report 
Effluent stream concentration from report 
Site area from report 
Concentration of rain water from report 
Denitrification factor from report 
Recharge rate of rainfall from report (evapotranspiralion method) 
Uniform waste water loading for site calculation result 
RESULT: Long-tenn average concentration of percolating effluent 

x 365 day(s) x 1 acre X 12 in X 1...fil1g_ 
1 year 43,560 ft2 1 ft (A) acre(s) 

2. 58 in/yr (site) = 958 gal/day x (1 cu-ft I 7.48 gals) x (365 days/ 1 year) x (1 acre I 43,560 sq-ft) x (12 in I 1 ft) x (1 site I 5 acres) 

Hantzsche-Fennemore Equation (Ne) : 

NC= WN (1-d)+RNg 
W+R 

12.98 mg/L-N = ((2.58 in/yr x 41 .2 mg/L-N x (1 - 0.25)) + (3.64 in/yr x 0.3mg/L-N)) I (2.58 in/yr+ 3.64 in/yr) 

Assumptions: 
1. Total nitrogen concentration of influent waste stream is 41 .2 mg/L-N. If different influent concentrations exist, use weighted average 
2. Fraction of nitrate-N loss due to denitrification in the soil is 25%. 
3. Estimated deep percolation of rainfall is 3.64 in/yr. 
4. Background nitrate-N concentration of rainfall is 0.3 mg/L-N. 

LIVE OAK 
GEO ENVIRONMENTAL INC. 

Nitrate Loading Calculation 

Kusalakari Property 
9698 S. Priest Rd. 
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UN~I It: VVA~ I t:VVA I t:t< I t<l:A I Ml:N I 8Y8TEM PERMIT 
SAN JOAQUIN COUNlY ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL TH DEPARTMENT 600 E MAIN STREET- STOCKTON CA 95202 - (209) 468-3420 

NON-REFUNDABLE PERMIT CALL 209 953-7697 FOR INSPECTIONS ExPIRES 1 YEAR FROM DATE ISSUED 

JOB ADDRESS q1g qg- S. P/2-1 E.>,- ,e.c-:>. CIlY/ZJP ~C,ft- CfrW\.,f ct s-2.:l \ 
CROSS STREET WY tY\ f(l\J ~ • APN / 'f °S - ~ 'Z,-0 - ( ~ PARCEL SIZE 5°" -Ac,. • 

owNERNAME }t'.'.-vsb L-A~/-\l'Z-1 c.012-?. PHONE ~,s) -z-11- ~,q 2--
OWNER ADDRESS __ S....;A;....;...M_.;:;e; ________________ CITY/STATE/ZJP 

coNTRAcToR----'L..;;;....;..., v_r"----'~"----------&_ev=--__ e:>v _____ v ____ }tao __ N_m_ErvT __ f\_L_ PHONE __ s_(r;_q_ .. _o_3_,_-;-______ _ 
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS __ 'f.;;;.._0_1 __ w ____ . _____ o_~ ___ ST'_1 _. ______ C1TY/STATEIZIP L-D""b l CA O, S"" 2-'-k) 

LICENSE QC-42 QC-36 OTriER _______ NUMBER ______ ExPIRATION DATE. ______________ _ 

WATER TABLE DEPTrl: ft GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION: Coordinates X Y 

LI r.~.:.· ..:.P-=ER:.::C:_T:.:E=S.:_T#::..::=:=2.=:=:::=::=-.JI I BUILDING PERMIT# LAND usE APPL1cA r10N # eer- , too• 11 
0 ENGINEER DESIGNED/ALTERNATIVE TYPE OF WORK: D NEW INSTALLATION D REPAIRIADDITION 

0 REPLACEMENT 0 DESTRUCTION 

INSTALLATION WILL SERVE: 0 RESIOENCE O COMMERCIAL 0 OTHER. _________ _ 

NUMBER OF LMNG UNITS: ·' NUMBER OF BEDROOMS: NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES: 

□ · SEPTIC TANK TYPE/MFG CAPACITY gal # OF COMPARTMENTS, ____ _ 

□ GREASE TRAP TYPE/MFG CAPACITY 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST: VI/ELL ft FOUNDATION 

□ LIFT STATION SIZE TYPE OF PUMP □ PKG TX PLANT □ 

□ LEACH LINES D LEACHING CHAMBERS #OF LINES 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ft FOUNDATION _____ ft PROPERTY LINE ______ ::. 

□ FILTER BED WIDTH ft LENGTH ft DEPTH ___________ ft 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ft FOUNDATION ______ ft PROPERTY LINE. _______ ft 

□ MOUNDED WIDTH ft LENGTH ft DEPTH ft 
DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ft FOUNDATION ______ ft PROPERTY LINE. _______ ft 

□ SUMPS WIDTH ft LENGTH ft DEPTH ft 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ft FOUNDATION ______ ft PROPERTY LINE ft 

□ DISPOSAL PONDS WIDTH ft LENGTH ft DEPTH ___________ ft 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ft FOUNDATION ______ ft PROPERTY LINE ft 

□ SEEPAGE PITS NUMBER WIDTH _____________ ft, DEPTH ft 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ft FOUNDATION ft PROPERTY LINE ft 

I HEREBY CERTIFY 'THAT I HAVE PREPARED 'THIS APPLICATION AND 'THE WORK WILL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE Willi SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY ORDINANCES, 
STA TE LAWS AND RULES AND REGULATIONS OF SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY. 

~M~OUR ADVANCE NOTICE REQUIRED FOR INSPECTIONS - PLEASE CALL (209) 953-7697 

SIGNED ~ .~ TITLE C<S7Vbvz:f"~"'l DATE i -1>l> ... J 'J 
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Application Accepted By _____ .:..~----------
Final Inspection By __ _:_ _________ _ 

I I I I 

Character of Soll to Depth of 3 Ft: ____________ _ 
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SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
600 East Main Street, Stockton, CA 95202-3029 

Telephone: (209) 468-3420 Fax: (209) 464-0138 Web:www.sjgov.org/ehd 

PERCOLATION TEST RATE 

ADDRESSORLOCATION: &/03/t'; j , f f'-.. 1£~:/1 /<1) . 
~WNER NM1E: k U SA ~A t<A-A.I C t>f!... f>. 

CITY: Fi<-~CH C At'I\{> ~---------'-----
DATE: _g'_-...... 7_-_____ / ..... 9 ______ _ 

APN: i9.:3 -.2;;}o - /S' APPLICATION#: PA --lkoo i '17 DEPTH TO FIRSTWATER: ____ Ft 

SOIL TYPE: ____ ~-------------------------------
-REMARKS: ___________________________________ _ 

LOCATION OF TEST HOLES {SHOW WELLS AND STRUCTURES) 

~ ~ i ~ ! ! t ; ! ! ~-•--••i • •• ; , __ ,_: R_t ___ )•-•~.-!~ ! ~ : _.'~ !~ ! ~~ ~ i~ !~~~!---! ~ ~ --'!'--------'--~---~:--•• --.. -~-+-+ l ! . PERCOLATION TEST SKETCH !-· PERCOLATION TEST SKETCH 
J:i I 2-IN DIA. PVC PIPE/ 

4- IN DL.\. SOIL BORING 
--· :--.. , ... : ~-~- · tf d- 2-IN DL" . PVC PIPE/ ' 

! / ! ! 4- IN DL.\_;OIL BORING r-,___. -
/ .-:J, .'-J 

SOIL PROFILE (IF REQUIRED) 

Depth Soil Type Depth Soil Type Depth Soil Type Depth Soil Type Depth Soil Type 

Test Hole# 1 Test Hole# 2 
Parcel: / Diameter: in Depth: 3 .;;;- ··_ Parcel: / Diameter: in Depth: 3 '-/ 9 

TI ME READING WATER DROP REFILLED TIME READING WATER DROP REFI LLED 

'}( ·. cJO i),a. y - 3. 3-f ¥ uJ D1<.v· 3 39 
Y 30 D.R-y ¥ l 3-:;' DJ2.'v· 
/ 1. 00 t)/-2.'f 4-JD /1 -uLf !JI:!--,; 3. <f '7 
I I: J 6 i-f ,s3 , t./3 .3/i.3 II '/If i-f ' 'j t I :>i +. Oc=l 

ii ,}.t.J Lj ,{-). 4 , 3 I 3 ,<jJ if - ,;Jt.j "' .I-/, 3 ; 4 j' 3 '8l 
d - 30 ½ j, v; ,d 7 3 ,CfS i I .'_di./ if, 35 -- t-JG "5. /.pd. . 7 

,·, +o i-f ' '-f I " .'.-1 {p J q~/ l/.''14 L/;J;l ,l::,D 
' '] 

::) s,·0 
ii .5'6 ·1· , '1 I 1 I !-f 1 4, ,5 n· ~ 5 lf :1.J.0 ; If~ 3 .1'0 
j~ .' oc ;i, "So 35 I J ; 64 t..J' .' 3 i--f 3 g 

PE RC OLA TION RATE: ___ _d_, ~ 3 ___ min/in PERCOLATION RATE: _-d-.J. 4 ___ min/in 
'COMMENDED SEPTIC AREA: RECOMMENDED SEPTIC AREA: ____________ _ 

. _3T PERFORMED BY: ~-:;;;;,\J, 2d tco 
TEST CERTIFIED BY: ~)~-

OBSERVED BY (REHS):--~~~.;;;:J!_--= 

Phone: .J.o 'i - &,og' -;;}/ 3u Date -~-- ']_ - I q __ _ 
Phone: ?- o j ;.3 7-"I - o I q ~ Date ~ - 7 ~ ~4 _______ _ 
Phone 1°'l/UH-~/ -7 ~'j-1.. Date ~ ---?---f 1 

-------
EHD 42-03 REV 11/2/09 PERC TEST RATE FORM 



FOR OFFICE USE: 

............... ........................ .,;i;r ........ . 
APPLICATION FOR SANITATION PERMIT 

(Compte .. In Ttlpllca~) Penni~ No • . Z. -£: .:Z.7..3.. 
~ Issued ."r..?:: .. -..(P.:.?l.,. 

.. Thl1 .Permit Expire, 1 Year From Date 111.ued 

Application Is hereby made to the Son Joaquin Local Health District for a pef1'"it to con,tru'ct and fnstaH the work herein 
described. This application is- made in compliance with County Ordinance No. 549 and existing Rules and Regufoflcns: 

. JOB ADDRESS/LOCATION ..... 9.6 . .?.'£. ...... ~.£~ .... ~~ENSUS TRACT ......................... . 

Owner's 1t?;e .. /4. ol:l:~····a'Z9.#. .a.s.-k/. ................................ , ................................ _. .... Ph~···:··::::,;··· ..................... . 
Address ~ ....... &t!!!:>~ ..... 1Z. .. ... .a,iz.%@ ...... ....................................... City .... B.~ ....... ~ ........................ .. 
Controctor'.s Name ... ~~ .. ~ .•...••......•.••.. License #~·~1U.7.J ... Phone ~.k.Qi$..~ .. 
lnstalfation wiH serve: Residence D Apartment House O Commercial OTraUer Court O 

Motel O Other~.: ................ . 
Number of living units: ... L_ ... Number of bedrooms .. ~ .... Garbage Grinder ............ lot Size .... :::£:.~ .. ~ .......... . 
Water Supply: Publk··systerri ond name ·:·································-····················-···················································prlvate}i( · 
Character of soil to a depth of 3 feet: Sand ,K Silt O Clay O . Peat D San~y Loam □ Clay loam D 

.. Hardpan O Adobe O FIii Materiaf ........•... If yes, fype .......................... . 

(Pfot plan, showing size of lot, location of system fn relation to wells, buildings, etc. muat be p!aced on reverae sJde.J 
NEW INSTAI.LATJON, (No septic tank or seepage pit permitted if public s•wer fs availabfe wlfhtn 200 feeU 
PACKAGE TREATMENT { J SEPTfC TANK{] . Size .•.... ~.>.CS.:-X. .. f ................... Liquid Depth .. ~.~·~······--···::_o 

Capacity .. .lZt5?0 ..... Type <iJ~. Moterlol..~No. Compartments ..... ~·······tr 
Distance to neorest: WeU ...... 9'.o..~ ...................... Fqundation , ./.D ... ~ ......... Prop. Une .. £.~ ......... .J;) 

.t ,.. ~ O'- ,., "· .· v 
LEACHING LINE ( J No. of Lines •-.... Z-: .............. length of each line .. ~0 ..... ~ ......... ... Tota1 Length ./6.0 ............ c(l,; ·~·; 

·o· Box ~JC.J-•. • Type filter Material .l.z.K:¾ ..... Depth Filter Materlat ..... ~J:.···················r····:(~:. ,:{'. 
Distance to nearest: Well ./.<2.0..~ .......... foundation ... /.L'-............. Property line .. £ .. ~ ........ ~ 

- SEEPAGE PIT ( ] Depth ...... :.... ......... Diameter ................ Number ............ ........ ........ Rock Filled Yes O No·□-• ,I 

Water Table Depth ................................................ Roc:k Size . ............ .............. ... .. ~ 
Distance to nearest: Welt ... .................. : ................. nFoundation ..................... Prop. Line ............ : ........ + 

REPAIR/ADDITION (Prev, Sanitation Permit# ...•.... .................................... D~te .......................... ~······•I 

Septic Tonk (Specify Requirements} ... : ..... ... ....... ••······················:············································ ·················· ... ·•· ... ····················~·····r. 
.•.. Di •posol . He Id . (Spe<:ify .. Req uirementsJ ....................... ::·-·····: ··-···· ...........................•.....•....•............. , ........... ·:·· ··:: :·· :· ::::::::::~: :::~ · 

(Draw existing and required addition on reverse side) . 
1 hereby certify that I have fJrepared thfs appllcation and that the work wilt be done In accordance wltk San Joaquhl 
County Ordinances, State Laws, and Rules and Regulations of the San Joaquin local Heattti.Dfstnct. Home owner or lfcen­
sed agents signature tert~fies the foUow1ng: 
u1 certify that in the performance of the worlc for which this permit ls Issued, I ,hall not employ any person In such manMr 

;~:::=~~:::;:z::::.~:::.'..a:.:~.~l'..~~.~~ne, . A 
By ·· · ···· · ··-······ · ·· ···· ·· ··~~ ...... ~ : ... .... . ..... .... . ...... . ... .... J'itfe ... ~~.; ~ ..... ..... .................. ....... .. . . 

Of other than owner) 

OR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

APPLICATION ACCEPTED BY ..... e,.. . . ·················· ···························-•····················· .. , .. DATE .1..~ . .,._r2.::.?.. ·····-· ······ ··· ··; 
BUflDING PERMIT ISSUED··············-·········· ................................... . •-- --· ··· ······ ················ ··········OATE ··· -·-· ·--················ ···············~· 

. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ·-········· -··· ·· ·· ·················· · .. ··························-·········· ···· ······ .. ··· ······· ······ ··· ········ •··········· ········· ...... ... ............. . 
. . . ... . . ... .. . . . .. .. .. . .... ... . .. . . .... -.......... ..................... -.............................. , .... .. ... .. . . .. , .......... ........................ ··-· ....... ...... ., .. ..... , ................................ ... .. ........... -............... . 

-···· . . . ··-------------------------------



...... · ...... · ...... · ...... · ....... , ...... ················•·· ..... · .......... f.6..ft. .......... ~/1'",.sZ.::-.• 4d, ... ~ ....... i ........... - ................. , ....... ,. ...... , . .. ... 1 

------



APPUCATION FOR PERMIT 

SAN JOAQUIN LOCAL HEALTH DISTRICT 

1601 E. HAZELTON AVE., STOCKTON, CA 
Telephone (209) 466-6781 

PERMIT EXPIRES 1' YEAR FROM DATE ISSUED 

(Complete in Triplicate} 

Application is he,eby made to the San Joaquin Local Health District for a permit to construct and/or in~tall the work h~rein descr~bad. This applic.atior,.!s 
made in compliance with San Joaquin County Ordinance No. 549 for sewage or No. 1862 for well/pump and the Rules and Regulations of the San Joaquin 
Local Health District. 

Job Address 2~ -lf e~ Lot Size _......:::::.......,...;'U~ ..._ __ PM ___ _ 

✓ &~~I S:~,Jcfi. 
\ Owner's Name I Address 

Contractor ~ (. E-: Address ______________ License No. ______ Phone -------i 
TYPE OF WELL/PUMP: NEW WELL O WELL REPLACEMENT O DESTRUCTION 0 

PUMP INSTALLATION □ SYSTEM REPAIR O OTHER 0 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST: SEPTIC TANK--,---- SEWER LINES _____ DISPOSAL FLO. ___ PROP. LINE __ 

FOUNDATION AGRICULTURE WELL OTHER WELL PITS/SUMPS 

INTENDED USE TYPE OF WELL PROBLEM AREA CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS 

D Industrial D Open Bottom D Manteca Dia. of Well Excava·Jipn Dia. of Well Casing 

D Oomestic/Pri~"te □ Gravel Pack D Tracy Type of Casin Specifications 

n Public r.J Other Cl Delta Depth of Grout Seal Type of Grout 

l I Irrigation _Approx. ·oe~th I I Eastern Surface Seal Installed by 

Repair Work Done 0 Type of Pump H.P. State Work Done 

Well Destruction O Well Diameter _____ Sealing Material (top 50'1 

Depth . Filler Material (Below 50' ) 

TYPE OF SEPTIC WORK: NEW INSTALLATION 11 REPAIR/ADDITION I l DESTRUCTION (No septic system permitted if public ·sewer is 
available within 200 feet.! 

Installation will serve: Residence __ Commercial __ Other _____ _ 

Number of living uriits: __ Number of bedrooms ___ _ 

Character of soil to a depth of 3 feet: _______________________ Water table depth _____ .c,.__ __ ___. 

SEPTIC TANK O Type/Mfg- _____________ Capacity______ No. Compartments 

PKG. TREATMENT PLT. 0 Method of Disposal ----------1 
Distance to nearest: Well ____ Foundation ______ Property Line ____ _ 

LEACHING LINE 0 No. & Length of lines _____________ Total length/siz.._ _____________ ----1 

FILTER BED D Distance to nearest: Well Foundation _____ Property Lina ____ _ 

SEEPAGE. PITS 11 Depth Size -----~-- Number __________ _ 

SUMPS Ll Distance to near~t: Well Foundation _____ Property Line ____ _ 

DISPOSAL PONDS 0 
I hereby certify that I have prepared this application and that the work will be done in accordance with San Joaquin county otdinances, state laws, and 
rules and regulations of the San Joaquin Local Health District. 
Home owner or licensed agent's signatu a ffies the following: "I certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall nol 
employ any person in ch ma er as to me subject to workman's compensation laws of Californ~." Contractor'~ hiring or sub-<:ontr~cting signature 
certifies th& followl : ' I eert· that in th rforman<:e of the work for which this permit is iS5ued, I shall employ parsoos subject to workman's compensa-
tion laws of Calif ni . " 

The applicant m call for 'ons. Complete drawing on reverse side. 

Signed x,_---11....,.::-"'-'C......--'---~----(-k __ H ___ ntte: __ .;:::O;_(v-...;_;_..:...;,,<.;,__;::b::....~;;__ ________ Oate: 

· Application Accepted by 

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

_,..;..~-- __ tl'-__ ➔--...:::::;a,._ ____________ Date...:.$:~--'~-~~~-- Area _ ____,\:...~=-----.. 
Pit or Grout Inspection by _________ Date ______ Final Inspection by-------~---- Date ____ _ 

Additional Comments: p • :a: ().>. A ~..I.D=: <:on bA, ~ J a Qe,, < e ...,\ Lo.e-:,-, ~ '\ -'-

□ Stk 466-6781 tl Lodi 369-3621 D Manteca 823-7104 O Tracy 835,,6385 
Applicant - Return all copies to: Environmental Health Permit/Services 1601 E. Hazelton Ave., P.O. Bo>t 2009, Stk., CA 95:201 

... EH 13-24 IRE.V. 1:,H51 
EH 14•2S 
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT 

SAN JOAQUIN LOCAL HEALTH DISTRICT 

1601 E. HAZELTON AVE., STOCKTON, CA 
Telephone (209) 466-6781 

PERMIT EXPIRES 1· YEAR FROM DATE ISSUED 

(Complete in Triplicate) 

Application is hereby made to the San Joaquin Local Health District for a permit t9 construct and/or install the work herein descr!bed. This application !s 
made in compliance with San Joaquin County Ordinance No. 549 for sewage or No. 1862 for well/pump and the Rules and Regulations of the San Joaquin 
Local Health District. D 
Job Address _9~{o_q..::..:g:;____P._1{t_E,.<5_..:...T_f\...;_o_ad ______ City ~CAH.f.ot Size---- PM--. 

Owner's Name 

Contractor __ __,_N-"-+/"""Ft,i_,. _______ Address ______________ License No. ______ Phone --------t 
TYPE OF WELL/PUMP: NEW WELL O · WELL REPLACEMENT O DESTRUCTION 0 

PUMP INSTALLATION O SYSTEM REPAIR O OTHER □ 
DISTANCE TO NEAREST: SEPTIC TANK ____ SEWER LINES _____ DISPOSAL FLO. ___ PROP. LINE __ 

INTENDED USE 

0 Industrial 

D Domestic/Private 

f'l Public 

I] Irrigation 

Ropair Work Done 0 

FOUNDATION AGRICULTURE WELL OTHf:R WELL PITS/SUMPS 

TYPE OF WELL 

D Open Bottom 

D Gravel Pack 

0 Other 

- · Approx. Dep_th 

Type ot Pump 

PROBLEM AREA CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS 

0 Manteca 

0 Tracy 

n Delta 

Dia. of Well Excavation _____ _ 

Type of Casing ________ _ 

Depth of Grout Seal 

Dia. of Well Casing 

Specifications 
Type of Grout _____ _ 

l I Eastern Surface Seal Installed by ___________________ _ 

H.P. __________ State Work Done _________ _ 

Well Destruction 0 Well Diameter _____ Sealing Material (top 50') 

Depth , Filler Material (Below 50' ) 

TYPE OF SEPTIC WORK: NEW INSTA,Y-ATI0N Vf' REPAIR/ADDITION I l DESTRUCTION l I INo s~ptic system permitted if pt,rblic sewer is ._.Q 
/ r. available within 200 feet.) O 

Installation will serve: Residence _ _ Commercial __ Other ______ ..0 
Number of living units: __ J _ Number of bedrooms ... J,,,,,,_ __ _ 
Character of soil to a depth of 3 feet: _S/,~..c~:..-.;...=,<t---------------.,...,...---,----Water table depth --=2,:;;._6~'-------1(9 

SEPTIC TANK O Type/Mfg ____________ Capacity f i 'b (> No. Compartm~nts __ Z.,,_·-------1 

PKG. TREATMENT PLT. D . / O,... , Method of Disposal ---------1,J..) 
Distance to nearest: Well /(JD foundation -24--'u"'---- Property Line lf..f" ~ 

/ . ~ .\ -
L-'E'-A-C-HI_N_G_l_lN_E ___ ff'~"'"N-o-. &-le-ng-th_o_f_lin_e_s_...,._3::::::::::::::~:~~~~-=-T-o-ta-ll-en-9-th-/-si-ze--7)-::--1-/,{.)-+--.t~"s..,.....,...Y'-~->l,;--i,'-J+-----i~ 

Fil TEA BED O Distance to _nearest: Well >lot/ Foundation 10 • Property Line 7t>'1 
- +• 

SEEPAGE PITS 

SUMPS 

DISPOSAL PONDS 

I ! Depth ______ Size ____________ Number __________ _ 

U Distance to nearest: Well Foundation _____ P,operty Line ____ _ 

D 
I hereby certify that I have prepared this application and that the work will be done in accordance with San Joaquin e¢unty ordinances, state laws. and 
rules and regulations .of the San Joaquin Local Health District. 
Home owner or licensed agent's signature certifies the following: "l certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not 
employ any person in such manner as to become subject to workman's compensation laws of California." Contractor's hiring or sub-contracting signature 
cartifies the following: "I certify that in the perlormance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall employ persons sobject to workman's coi:pe sa­
tion laws of California." /4 
The applican st C.1)11 for II requ insl)Elctions. Complete drawing on re\lerse side. 

Signed X--l:..Ll~~~..l!&-=l.!t~~~~~-- Title: OwN.Efs.._, Date: /-;~ 20 

Application Ac~pted by 

Pit or Grout Inspection by 

~... Date / Cjb-;/- ~rea ~ 
~ t k r.J FPR DEPARTMENT _USE ONLY -1'~ 

_________ Date ______ Final Inspection t>y = = d=: _ Oat~ 

Additional Comments: 
0 Stk 466-6781 0 Lodi 369-3621 D Manteca 823-7104 D Tracy 835-6385 
Applicant - Retum ~II copies to: Environmental Health Permit/Services 1601 E. Haielton Ave., P.O. Box 2009, Stk., .CA 95201 

+ EH 13·2-4 (AEV. 1 / I\ 5l 
EH 1◄ -2e 
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~ RECEIVED BY DATE PEAMIT ' NO. 
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I 

-N 
r PLOT PLAN 

(Draw To Scale} 

SCALE Hl_'.' To KO '' 
1. Names of streets or roads nearest to or bounding the propetty. 
2. Outline of the property, giving:edimensions and North direction. 
3. Dimensioned outlines and locations of all existing and proposed structures, including covered areas such as patios, 

driveways·and wa.lks. 
4. Location of house sewer outlet, public sewer, sewage disposal system or proposed sewage disposal system, 

proposed expansion of sewage disposal system, or any other possible source of contamination. 
5: LocatiOn of other wells within radius of 150 feet on the property or adjoining property. 
6. Loca,tion of sewage disposal system on adjoining property or within a radius of 150 feet. 
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/.~~-: ~' - .. - WELUPU-~P,·PE.RMfT 
SA,: JoAQ~ Cowrt Er.\'IRONMtNf~ HEALTH DEP~Rlll,:N'r 600 EAST MAiN STREl!T ~STOCKl0U CA 95202 - (205) 465,-3420 

NON-REFUNDABLE PERMIT CALi.. /2(j9~ 95i-.7697 fCR lN'$PF.C.T!UNS. EXPJftES 1 YEAR FROM DATE ISSUED 

J08AODR!!SS C\lQl\B D · (, ,ic,l< _ _{ · -- . C1TY/ZJ~ -~!~-itb~-lnJ...f.'-: .. ~~. 
C"RO$SS'f"FIEE'T ~t,Q ______ APN ...1_9-~-~~ls: _ __Pr.RCEL Size_ s- LAM:>US£ A~P1JCAT)OUII ____ _ 

OWN£RNAIIE 1\1' :n11 LJf\ f'HONE5'Jr,~ ~.::Q1J2L.. 
(Mt.a A00RUS 'I->~?~ c,;~ , AA?O >t: Cl'N!ST.\TEJZJP• &~,r,qn+: _ .a.l--9!/!18 
c~~ ~¥3--,~ ()1~ _PH<mE 1·;btfJq.~4.QJ-O . cetm1Ac10R-y;r f;iC[ rJ cm,srAWZJP ModeJ-a Cltt qf~>f_ 
SUBCONTRACrOR -------------------------- ~----------

Other EXP~AllOl\l DA TE 

GJ:oolWU-ll(;ALI Y Township __ Range __ Section __ 

!!fTENPl!PVfi· :-..=---...-..,.- .(rrigatioo/Agt!cultur~I lrn:ustrial \\'i!Jtef Oual\ty Moniloring · SOIi Sa_mpling!Cm,ractarlz:.lion 

lt'dlt/ltrQ_Jtt-hum°"'1~em ~ al~r.(.iiiil,en1Niiii.i 

lliew-Wel Reptacemer\fWell_ Web ·.:,it.~rat~n/Modffica11on 

· ofweHs 

Cfpsir.Connection Ro~ir 
RalseWeu Casin~ 

wa •-'rR·o·tary 1 __ .. _ __ u "~"te-·Tool · Pu·~•,P,.,.1_1 . O ... er. ,_· · --•• -,. -----··_··--•1[ · . 
_· _-J, £,~~~--~~-•;:~ ,; .... ~~:. r, ,;NII•-' VOlJ ~ vu UI .. , .. ;>roposeu V~'-'li . v,;p:r, . .. .. ..,-;--•w····-·-···r:x~Uco;::.. · :- -'e.-·y~~-~-, f..;.'.,•~~i'B~&ii-· -- ·. ;G;;vef Pii~~~Slt~ ::::·:=·1f~;;"j{ie"r i";··· ,,_,., __ 

·con\:roctor Casing ___ in dlt1meler / Couduetor Casing .Depth n 
~I C.a:sing Diameter -- in Thiekl)eSS,:GatlgelASTT~ Sched ---- Steel ~alillc Stam~ Steel Other ____ _ 

Grout-S~.ai · P¢ptti ___ __._lt Ntl-llt.Cemem (fN, io oog!.5:1o·gat 1WJ!er) samfCeinent,___..__ ___ _ 
8ent~(20%!;06ds) O_illei"-,--_________ ____________________ 

1 
G"{outf>lac,emont·Motho.d .. : P~d Ftae·Fall · Other. · ~etardant tM¢¢1cr~ tname) 

A 1. 
t 

rr 

.11 ' J 

t L..::...J .X 
! 

H1 n ~ _u Lu I _ 

H11-r-;-r·1H11T1~1ltmi•~,t,:1,:.1;.;-._•b;.,.aj~ct-t-i--r-t-t-t-17-t-t---J-i-~.;;t),M,*;,._j .. f.'C __ t_~tlt1~\,:numJN"TY 
~L 

- -~ .. ~ ,uENT ~ :_, ·-~-
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WELUPUMP PERMIT 
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY Et,.'VIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT 1868 EAST HAZELTON AVENUE• STOCKTON CA 95205 • (209) 468-3420 

NON-REFUNDABLE PERMIT CALL 209 953-7697 FOR INSPECTIONS EXPIRES 1 YEAR FROM DATE ISSUED 

JoB AooREss 9698 South Priest Rd 
CRosssTRm French Camp Rd. APN 193-220-15 

owNERNAME Kusalakari Corporation 
owNER AooRess 4Q 174 Spady Ct 
comRAcroR Martell Water Systems. Inc. 

CoNTRACTOR ADoRess 1818 Loveridge Rd. 

SUBCO~'TRACTOR 

C1TYIZ1P __ F_re_n_c_h_C_a_m_p,~C_A_._9_5_2_3_1 __ 

PARCEL SIZE ~LAND use APPLICATION# _____ _ 

PHONE 510-417-0701 

crrv,smeJZJP Eceernoot CA 94538 

PHONE 925-432-4282 
c1rv1srATE/ZJP _ __._p_.;tt.....,.s .... b .... 11.L!rg..._,.,G""A .... 9~4""5 .... 6 .... 5.._ __ _ 

PHONE _________ _ 

SUBCONTRACTOR ADDRESS ________________ _ CITY/STATE/ZIP _____________ _ 

ltCSNSE .[_ C-57 L C-61 • SJ 0:09 ,.· > other , NUMBER 51 0952 EXPIRATIONDATE 5/31/2017 

GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION: Coordinate$ X y Town$hip __ Range __ Sec:tion __ 

INTENDED Use - Domestic/Private J lnigatlon/Agricultural L ·industrial L Water Quality Monitoring L Soll Sampling/Characterization 

Contid Nomo or Pnone Numoat 

TYPE OF WoRK _ New Well _ Replac.emeot Well L wen Alteration/Modffication L Other _____________ _ 
- Monitoring Well(s) ___ # of wells L Soil Boring(s) ____ ii or ooongs L Geotechnlcal ___ " or oortoes 

_ Out-Of-Service Well . L Out-Of-Service Well Renewal L Cross-Connection Repair 
New Purn Pump Re lacement I Pumo Re air I Raise Well Casin 

WEt.L CONSTRUCJJON 

Drilling Method v'Mud Rorary Air Rotary Auger I . Cable Tool I Push Point I Other ____________ _ 

Proposed Well Depth 300 ft Excavation __1L in diameter .J Open Bottom J Gravel Pack/Gravel Size ___ in diameter 
Y Conductor Casing ---'.l.OC- in diameter / ConductOf Casing Depth _____ ft 

Well Casing Diameter_§_ In Thlckness/Gauge/ASTM.Sched 250 J Steel r:! Plastic L Stainless Steel L Other ____ _ 

GroutSeal Depth ?QC ft I NeatCement(94lbba~10ga/water) :-/sandCement 10 3 sackmixllgalwater 
_ Bentonlte (20% solids) L Other _____________________________ , 

Grout Plac:omant Method ti Pumped J Free Fall .J Other J Retardant I Accelerator (name) 

~ Installed By Driller L Pump Contractor _ 
Concrete Pedestal Dimensions: \'\lldth __5_ ft 

Other Length-=a=_----ft-Thl_a_' -_]L_-=--1n---C-h-ris_ty_B_ox--!-.S-to_v_e __ P..,..ip_o_ 

lf!!!.d! ..Z SubmersibklL Turtline L Other HP __5_ Pump Set ?QQ ft Standing Water Level _::ttjftL ft 
I HEREBY CE~TIFY THAT I HAVE PREPARED THIS APPLICATION ANO THAT TrlE WORK WILL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAN 
JOAQUIN COUNTY ORDINANCES, STATE LAWS, AND RULES ANO REGULATIONS. I ALSO CERTIFY THAT MY REQUIRED LICENSE IS p14 \,~ 
CURRENT AND ACTIVE WITH THE CALIFORNIA CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD AND THAT I AM IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL --,T, 
WORKERS CO.MPENSATION LAWS. ~~CS/i~/v"l' :i:~~~O~R ADVANCE NOTlCE REQUIRED FOR INSPECTIONS· PLEASE CALL (209) 953-7697 rA, ') /. ~'l:D 
SIGNED lJ1..~ ~ TITLE Estimator DATE Q5/?8/?Q15 ,, < 

7 r--r---r-r-,--r-r--.--,-,--F-,--,-.....--.-,-.....-.--.--r--.--.-.----,.-,.-.-....-.--,-........-~r-T-.......,.-,-.,.........-.-,.....,.-,--,.~y'Jo~Qu. 2015 
1-+~-1---1--4--4-~-4-4--+--+-+--l-1-4-l--+--l--+-+-il-+-l--+--l--+-4-1-+-+-1---+--+-4-}-----;-+-+-t--1-+-'+='&:::lf.'.;//ro1y:' ~ov...,..._, D~i/ 

' 
, n c. 

.., .J 

i: ~ .. 1 ;wt _~, ,1\; ,i p;·· ·_:.1 . L1EAl~1"}-) 
:'"1'.::;.:1::·; ,t~;: ?1 1

:~ ES 

11/ea Dr / lf1 Employee ID#~> 

r SPECIAL Well Permit 
[ WAIVER Received 

WELL /PUMP PERMfT 
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Kusalakari Corporation 

KUSALAKARI MEDITATION CENTER 
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1 - Main A5phalt Onvew.,y 8-Water Fountain --2-PatklngAlus 9 • Liultmapll\g AteM ...... ~ ..... Addr=:P6985PriatRd.French<Atnp.CA9S2.11 

3 - Meditation Walkw;y IO - festMI Ate~ ....,_.,....,_1 
Sa1e1•-2t:J•O" 

4 • M«lltatJon Assembly Hall 11-Garden ,...._..,... ...... .. 
S • Public Restrooms and 12· Amanda ~Ilda ____..._...,,.._. !>,,tot: 06/07/20U 

Trash Recq>tacle 13 • Meditation Cabllls --~· 
t~~Tank 

14-Slucco Wall and Slgn .... _ Man.agln9 by. s.y.d,w U Kos,11., 

15-Gat~ 
Kun l'w. My,! Htoo, Z- Un My;,t 

16-Chlldl'el'I Playground ~-- ._.._ 
IIHC••-- OrMng by. Phyu Phi"' Autog (',l!dr,icy ... Hos.:.i.) 
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SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

1868 East Hazelton Avenue, Stockton, CA 95205-6232 
Telephone: (209) 468-3420 Fax: (209) 468-3433 Web: www.sjgov.org/ehd 

PUMP INSPECTION CHECK LIST 

lha/J·. /2J. Permit#: 

J}1fl 72.)2.S- l'~y;nze= 
Parameter/Standard Meets SJC Standards? 

Comments/Measurements/ , 
Recommendations 

CEMENT PEDESTAL: 

Dimensions of surface seal {2'.x2'x411 minimum) Yes~ No □ NA □ 
Casing ext~nds at least 12n above grade Yesk] No □ NA □ 
Casing extends at least 1" above pedestal Yes~ No □ NA □ 
Free of cracks/contiguous with annular seal Yes~ No □ NA □ 

,; 

Graded to allow drainage away from casing Yes Ell No □ NA □ 
SANITARY SEAL: 

Well is sealed between pump and casing Yes~ No □ NA □ 
Seal between all pipe columns and casing Yesig) No □ NA □ 

j 

Yes □ No □ NAlil Sounding tube/air vents sealed properly 

Chlorination port available and sealed properly Yes~ No □ NA □ . 

SAMPLE TAP AND BACKFLOW PREVENTION: 
Non-threaded sample tap between well head and 
check valve or within 3' of well head Yes8] No □ NA □ 
Adequately installed check valve or BFP device Yes~ No □ NA □ 
\lo cross connections (ex: chemical feeders 
hooked to distribution system/ag flood irrigation 
from domestic supply) Yes □ No □ NA[] 
Air gap of at least 6" (same as pipe diameter) Yes □ No □ NA [gj 
MAINTENANCE: 
Well/Pump visible and protected from damage Yes@ No □ NA □ 
Well/Pump free from excessive vegetation Yes!a No □ NA □ 
MISCELLANEOUS: 
Permit drawing represents actual location of well Yes [fil No □ 
Permit drawing sufficient to locate well in future Yes[] No □ If 'no' Is selected, attach an accurate map to permit 

Photograph taken and attached to record Yes IT] No □ 
OTHER: 
Comments: j/✓j/;E:.. . 

I 

Jlnspected By: 1 '{; o 7 k5lu , . ., ., '..t 'I ~ Title: 51<.. ~wif' - ,. 
Received By: Date: 

EH-4200- 8/31/2015 



•Toe free Adobe Reader may be used to view and complete thi$ form. However, software must be purchased to complete, save, anci reuse a saved fonn. 

File Original with DWR State of California DI/JR Usa On1 - Do Not Fill In 

Page 1 of ___ Well ~m
10 
;P.!~~,!!!eport , , 1 I 
,.....,....,.....,,, .,..,,,._, ~-.-----=;S;.::ta=tec..:Wefl.:.r-.;.;Numt>«/Siti! Numbet 

Owner's Well Number 2015-1 No. e0285958 j I I , IN I j 1 1 I 1 
Date Work Began 09/28/2015 Date Work Ended 10/21/2015 Latitude Lonoitude 

Local Permit Agency San ·Joaau;n Enyjronmental Health Department I , I , 1 , _L , 

lwl 

Permit Number SR0072~2.4 Permit Date 6/24/15 APNfrRS/Other 

Geol~c-Loa " Well Owner 
Oriantatlon ®Vertical 0 Horizontal OAngle Specify ___ Name· Kusa!akari Corporation 

Dolling Meth<>d Drillim1 Fluid 

~ from Surface De8cilption MaiUng Address ~Q174 §12ad:t q. 
Feet to Feet ~ mamiial oraln size color. etc Citv Freemorit State ..QA_zjo 94538 

0 15 Fine & medium liaht brown sand. w~u Location 
15 20 Fine & medium sand with some clavstone Address 92~ S. Eri~~l f3g . 
20 37 Fine & medium sand w/ some claystone, City Frea91 Camg County San Jo29uin 

Multi-color & pvrite. Latitude N Longitude ____ ___yv 
37 50 Liaht brwn clav w/ med. & coarse sands multi-color ~~~ Dea. Min. Sec. 

50 68 Creamy _white ctav. w/ sands. Datum Dec. Lat. 37 870436 Dec. Long. -121 .266374 

~68 · · - a 

80 · Suoer ijne sand w/ liQht brwr:, clay & coarse sand APN Book 193 Page_ 220 Parcel 15 

80 96 Med. & fine sand multi-colors Townshio Ranae Section 

96 185 Clav w/ multi-colored sands Location Sketc'h · Activttv 
185 200 Clav & fine sand 

tSl<eich must bD dr.iwn 'by hMd alterfonn is llrinted.l . ®NewWell 
NOi'th . O Modification/Repair 

. 200 230 Medium sand multi-colors QOeepen 
230 245 Medium sand multi~lors w/ small gravel Cather 
245 267 Blue shale w/ small gravels 0 Destroy 

~p,~.a and rnalllliala 

267 270 Sandv blue shale clay wf medium sands IN¥ "G£nl ""le LOG•· 

270 285 Fine shale sand w/ med. multi-colored sands Planned Uses 

285 300 Blue Shale like clay @ Wale< Supply 

oi 
@Domestic □ Public 

I ~ O1mgation □Industrial 

0 Cathodic Protection 

Mr-,.;-.~ I~~ 
0 Oewaterlng 
0 Heat Exehange 

I u .. ;. V 1:. I V C: LJ 0 Injection 
0 Monitoring 

UC f 2 2 ?01'1 0 Remediation 
0 Sparging 

~ - South 
0 TestWell 

- . •·- ...... 0 Vapor Extraction 
.:.., _ •7.•• ·"1-::...'.,:"_u.1 n llltMalll 111 ~ dbtanc:41 ol Ml 1'11111 roadl, b<lildinQe. I.,_., 

I ~~ ... -:;~~~~~~lfne(~ saty. O other --- ., ' 

Water'l.Atvel'and ·v1etd·o, Coms,leted wen 
.... . Depth to first water (Feet be/ow surface) 

" ~m,::i -to, Stattc ,. ~· : w:- .....c.J ........ . ... 
: :v.Jafer Level . s·2 (Feet) Date Measured 10/02/2015 

Total Depth of Boring 300 Feet Estimated Yield • 4Q (GPM) Test Type Air Uft 

Total Depth of Completed Well 300 ' - 'Test Length 1 Q (Hours) Total Drawdown .§Q__ (Feet) 
Feet •Mav not be reoresentative of a weU's tona term ~ -

Casings · ., J\nnular'MateriaJ 
O.pth from Borehole Type Material Wall Outside Screen Slot Size Depth from 

Surfau ~ Thleknns Dlamater Type If Any SurfaeQ Fill Dffcrlption 
Feet to Feet {Inches) llndle$) (Inches) /Inches) Feot 10 Feet 

0 230 11 SDR•17 PVC .327 5.563 Blank 0 212 Grout Sand/Slurry 

230 250 11 SOR-17 PVC .3V 5,5.63 Scr~n 0.032 -212 300 sand #8 

250 270 11 SDR•17 PVC 
.. 

.327 5.563 8~nk 

270 290 11 SOR-17 PVC .'327 $.563 . Screen 0.032 
290 300 ·11 SDR-17 PVC ,327 . 5.563 Bialik 

Attach'ments 
. , , ... 

Certfficatlo·n Statement 
0 Geologic tog !, .the undersigned, cert_i_a'Jr,at this report is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief 
D Well Construction Diagram Name f.A~rtell W~t~r· · · tAms . Inc. 

D Geophysical Log(s) 1818 Lo~rida~~~C«J)<)fation __ .JI' Pitkhuro CA ~§§~ 
D Soil/Water Chemical Analyses ~Miry~~ City siij;" . Zip 

D Other Signed #-,c-,,1.S: 510952 
•Aitadt~ informalion i1 it dxi~ ~ C.j57 t.Hilsed WAlfrt W-IR Contractor - Date SiQned C-57· License Number 

•,' 
OWR 188 REV. 1/2006 IF ADDITIONAL SPACE 1$ NEE::>ED. USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED F(?~U 



APPLICATJOI FOR LIQUID WASTE PERMfT 
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY PUBLIC HEAL TH SERVICES 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL TH DMSION 
304 EAST WEBER AVENUE, STOCKTON, CA 95202 

(209) 468--3420 

"9'AIRIAD0mCH 0 D£6Tl'IUCTl0N 0 
1)10 ftPTIC IIY8TD4 l"l:f'MITTEO I~ PUl!UC GEWO'l lB AV.AIU\8U \\lll'Hltl %00 FEET OI' 8Utl.OINO .! PIP.IC TUT .. ) I ) IKNI MAH'r _____ --1 

\/) Acl ........ l 
IH&fAUAllON WILL Mllll'l; PE6'0£l'CE ~ COt.lMmctAL O 30TI!'ER O L-------- ---------' 
NIAIISIOFlMJIOUW.Te:-t:,._ 11u. ... ~1~:-----~°"INlrt.OYU:I;_____ f\_ ,._ r 

~ 0fl &OIL TD A Dfl'TH OF 3 fft'!':~ PITJIMIP JOI. CHA!Ut:T(A, W ... TER TAR£ DB'Tlf (7"IQ ...,_ 

~lllW' □~. s..v~ C:"1'ACITY 142~(2 HO.CCIMPNffMENTO _ __,a;;,..· a.., __ _ 

l'IUI TIIIATMl'Jit' JIUNT O Dl•TANCE TO N'EMDT, MU.____ Rll.»C>ATl()fj____ l'ftOl'OffYUM:: ___ _ 

Lff" ■TATIOM D au. _____ TVJ>t OF PUUP 6Nftl 01. at:PAAAT0R lmCLOGED SYIITEMl ---,------

1.EACMHG UNE ~ NO,U.l!NOTl40f'UNE3.~ -~!Y3l.... DIIITANCET0~8T; WfU~FOUNriATIOW /0 r fllOf'ERJYUNE .;2._~-
1 

,._TIIUS, 0 WIDTH ____ lfNGTH ___ 'PEPT14 ___ 0CBTNICt TON~; Wfll. ___ FW.-IOATION ___ fflOl'ffl.JYU'lf ____ _ 

MDUNOID O WIDTH ____ t.t:Nan+ ____ DEPTH ___ llltlfl.NCETO N~: WDJ. FOUHOATION ___ MOl'fln'YUHE ____ _ 

1£9'- PITI □ D£Pni ____ 812£. ____ NUMU:11 __ Df!JT~TO N!AIIUT, W!ll. ___ FOOM>ATION ___ ~UH£. ____ _ 

MMN □ M>TH ____ l.ENOll! ____ DEPTH ___ DlaTAACE TO 1£\IIEllT: ww.__ f'CVNDA~N ___ PIIOP!ftTY~E-____ _ 

tlC8PO&Al. ,0,.,. □ IMOTH ____ LENO'TH ____ 1>£Pnf ___ DIBl'AHl:1; TO N\W'll:BT: v«U. ___ fOUNOAT10N ___ f'IIOPDffYUNE. ____ _ 

S AJ't'tJCATION AND TAAT THe WOftC Will. ~ l>ONE IN ACCORDANCE \o\'ITH 8AH .JOAQUIN COUHTY ON>CNNICt» NIil 11T AU LAW$, NfD IIUU:■ 
lfTY. HOMfi 0WtMOftUC:,H91:IJ.'A<IENl''8 ll!Ol'AA.T\#IE C!lmNSTH!l'OU.0'MHO: '1 CEJmFVTH,_T IN M PIJIIFOMtAHCI! OP~WOllt l'OftWHIQI 

Y #N't ~ IN 11\JCH A M.Vll!ER All TO ~ t!U9,IECf T<) WOflCUNl'I COMl'tNM.TION I.AWII OF CMJRIIWIA. • COHTRACTO·ire·MINNil Oft 
fOUOWINQ: "I CEfftlFY Tlf.\T IN 'Off! f'!RFOIIMANCE OF Tlfl! 1NOl'K fql\ wtllCH TttUI l'fftMIT It lll«IID, I AWL EMPLOY P!NOHe lhl8JEC.t TO 

~U,l~~A.• THE APN.ICAHT MU4: :AU. :14 NOUIUI llf ADV/WC.~ M<l/UMID INIJIB:'IIQHa, COMl'ln1:CIMWIHQ IIELOW. 

-v---'~"<H"~-lol-~--=....l,..l,l:.i.:._;....&,,~~h:..;,,_;'i;..,_,;:_fTD_;;_; _-r:..,::~;__r_· _. mu:, -, t'l>-::a · DATE: lo '/ B'· ~CJ 
. ______ •to, ___ _ 

I, NAMO 
2. otm.JNI; l'IIOf'£ftTY, WITK DIMl:NtltoMJ AND NOtmi Oll'IECTIOH, 

3. DIMENIICH!O OIITUNE'8 AHO lOCATION Of AU.. EXl8TINO ~ PflOf'OSEO 8T'RUC1Ulf;'il, 
IJ.ICt.~ CO\ID'liO N'EM IUCH A8 PATIOS, 0~A\111,, AND W.WC4. 

... ~ .... .... , ..... ...... i ... . 

'- tDCAllON OP HOU~ tllW~ Dltl'OeAL SVST£M Oii lW>POIII> 
!Xl'AHIIOff or RWA~C>elf'I09Al. evettua. . 

I. LOCATION Ofl WEI.LIi \Wl'lilN f!MIIU■ OF ONf HUNDnEO '1l'rV Fr, 0H 
THE: l'ft0PERTY 0/\ ADJOIMN<J PAOl'l!lffV . 

.., .. . ··i ·"·": .. -~ . .... : ... .. .. ; ............... : ... : .. :-··· . 
. . .. : . ... . .. : .... ; ······: . .... ~ . . ;,, ................... . 

APf'UCATION Acea-rm &Y ,/ DATE: {p - / ,8 - <r~ ~A: t l'OftOD.utnlPITW.ON~Y 

TM«, PIT OR SUMP IN&f'f.';;~---+--t+-+--------- o ... re. ____ __. __ ~ INSPECTRJUY J¼V 41 t~TE (6 1 S0 t 7 9 
ADDITIOtW.COMUENTs, ___________________________________________ _ 

ACCOUNTIMe Olfl.Y: · I "'°' j .,N;f f" U sf?.tk:> )a6--q /.) 
~Kl;Affi 

~ 

,_CODl FO:IMFO N.IOUHT-IT'Ea ftCCIIVR)•Y DAU a11r_-r1M11aaii ~1, 

'-11..lf II', /10 -it15hc; · /Pl ~/Jt/¥1 ol'f's Pt 

Pub. Health Serv. • Em,ito. 174 (3J96) 

~---------------------------------



APPLICATION. 

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION 

445 N SAN JOAQUIN, PHONE {209)468-3420 
PO BOX 2009, STOCKTON, CA 95201 

PERMIT EXPIRES 1 YEAR FROM DATE ISSUED 
(Complete in Triplicate) 

Application 1a hereby made,tQ San Joaquin County for a :permit to construct and/or install the vork herein described. This 
application ia made in complia.nce with San Joaquin County Ordinance No. 549 and 1862 and the Rules and Regula.tions of San 
Joaquin County Public Hea.lth Services. 1 p 
Job·Address 9"~ Sf:._ Pte' ( Es r e I> City~.d..t;,'F'~ Size/Acreage-------. 

Owner's Namfl ,J<fr</< '/ .. Mt~ U 5 . 
/ / 

Contractor /l 1L.. / l=itL~ €i!.. Address 

Address _______________ ...;._ __ Phone ---------'-· -· -l 

TYPE· OF WELL/PUMP: NEW WELL O WELL REPLACEMENT D DESTRUCTION O Out or Service Well 0 
OTHER □ Monitoring Well (.1 PUMP INSTALLATION O SYSTEM REPAIR 0 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST: SEPTIC TANK ____ SEWER LINES _____ DISPOSAL .FLO. ___ PROP. LINE --

FOUNDATION AGRICULTURE WELL OTHER WELL PITS/SUMPS ~ 
INTENDED USE 

[l Industrial 

r.1 Domestic/ Private 

l'1 Public 

TYPE OF WELL 

0 Open Bottom 

0 Gravel Pack• 

PROBLEM AREA CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS 

□ Manteca 

D Tracy 

Dia. of Well Excavation -----~ 
Typa of Casing, ________ _ 

Dia. of Well c_a_si-n9 ______ 
1 

~ 
Specifications "\.J 

r:1 Other n Delta Depth of Grout Seal Type of Grou•._ _____ _ 

I I Irrigation _ Approx. Depth I I Eastern Surface Se11I Installed by ___________________ 1 

Repair Work Done (J Type of Pul'T".p ____ _ H.P. _________ State Work Oone -r \ 
Well Destruction D Well Diameter Sealing Material Is Depth _____________ CJ 
__________ Oe_;_pt_h_:_-_-_-_-_-_-_:_-_-_-_-_-_-_-;__ __ ,_1_11_e_r_Me._t_e..,.r ... ia~l-&_De_p_t_h ________ _:_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_:-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-~-_:---~~--------t ~ 
TYPE OF SEPTiC WORK: NEW INSTALLATION I l REPAIR/ADDITION~ DESTRUCTION I I {No septic system permitted if public 5ttwer is 

available within 200 tee~.) ~ 

Installation will serve: Residence ~~mmercial __ Other : fl\ 
Number of living units: -/-- Number of bedrooms :Z Vl 
Character of aoil to • depth Qf 3 feet: $A-n-c h)I N: 4- #k Water table depth ________ ___, ·-y... 

SEPTIC TANK . □ Type/Mfg --~~ ....... ~P......L.,.,,.,'-------. Capacity
7
~2 No. Compartments ...,_,:;.~i=i..--------f 

PKG. TREATMENT PL T. 0 , Fl° M•thod of Di~I _ 7t) 
Distance to nearest: Well /f4t'ld'-- Foundation /.2 Property L.ine. {t',s ~-r-- ~ 

LEACHING LINE 

FILTER BED 

No. & Lengtti of lines 0-<2 ,=--,- Total length/size ___ '-/. _ _. .. A'-'0-=-_P __ 'r _______ ---l ,{5 
Well~~ Foundation ,;2;;-,,,=, ProPt!rtv Lino /&:: Distance to nearest: 

\ 
SEEPAGE PITS 11 Depth fr~,,- Size a< X,/:J/y X/ Number e:'-z I J-\ 
SUMPS ~ Distance, to nearest: Well ____ Foundation _____ Property Line _____ ~ 
DISPOSAL PONDS O ~ 

I hereby certify .that I have prepared this application and that the work will be done in accordance with San Joaquin county ordinances, state laws, and ~ 
rules and regulations of the San Joaquin County · t_ 
Home owner or licensed agent's signature certifies the following: "I certify that in the perfor~nce of the work for which this permit ii issued, I shall not 
employ any person in such manner as to become subject to workman's compensation laws of California." Contractor's hieing or sub-contracting signatur~ t 
certifiea the following: "I certify that in the performance of tho work for which this permit is issued, I shall employ persons-subject to workman's compensa-
tion l1w1 of Californla." 

The applicant must call f r all equired inspe,ctions. Complete drawing on reverse side. _ D 
Signed X,+:,,~:.::;2~~~~~~...::=;1.-"'r----- Title: ~ Date: ?-??-~ 

FOR OEPA~TMENT USE ONLY 

::::::::, ~::::::: --------- Date _____ F;nal ln1pectio:•~:--c .... _· ~-1,µ_·-... ~;,<;~•i;;oq•·· ~' __ A_r_e_a_ 0~ 
(" _;/ /I fl ✓-2- ~-

Additional Comment,: 2V nr1f .f T X ~ t 
Applicant - Retµrn all copies to: San Joaquin County Public Health Servi~es 

Environmental Health Permit/Services 
445 N San Joaquin, PO Box 2009, Stkn, GA 95201 

AMOUNT DUE AMOUNT REMITTED CATE 

• EH 13-24 (REV. 1111 51 
EH 1•,211 

.CV 
PERMIT.NO. 
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PLOT PLAN 
(Draw To Scale) 

SCALE __ " TO __ 

1. Names of streets or roads nearest to or bounding the property. 
2. Outline of the property, giving dimensions and North direction. 
3. Dimensioned outlines and locations of all existing and proposed structures, including covered areas such as patios. 

driveways and walks. 
4 .. Location of house sewer outlet, pubiic sewer, sewage disposal system or proposed sewage disposal .system . 

proposed expansion of sewag~ disposal system, or any other possible source of contamination. 
5. Location of other wells within radius of 150 feet on the property or adjoining property. 
6. Location of sewage disposal system on adjoining property or within a radius of 150 feet. 
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APPLICATION FOR UllUID WASTE PERMIT 

1 ENVIRONMEIITAL HEALTH DIVISION , 1 r---. \ 
' SAN •JOAQUIN COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES ~ ~ F 
,O. BOX 388, 446 N. SAN JOAQUIN ST., STOCKTON. CA 95201-11318 ~ =-'f 

1209) 488-3420 

NON-REFUNDABLE PERIIIT EXP1RES l YEAR FflOII PATE ISSUEP 
(Cui,t.1a ii TF11lil::atal 

>.l'f'IJCAllQN 18 kEJIEIIY MAO!, TO TliE 6AN JOAQUIN COUNTY FOR A PERMIT TO CONlm\UCT AHO/OR INST.AU. THE WOii< OESClll8EI). nm, Afl'UCA-rtON 18 MADE IN COW'LJ>:HCE WrT1i IIAII 

JOAQUIN coumv OMI.Ol'MENT TmE, CHAPTER &-1110.3 N40 THE ST ANOAROS OF SAN JOA.OOIN COUNTY PUBLIC IIUL TM saMCD, ENVIIIONMEHrAL HEALTH DMSIOtl, 

J06AODlltS5/0RAPHJ q733 So Pri E,,si: ]<J\ crrv 3-'v:eMc<h &mp lOT8'2£ __ 

OWNER'SIW,lf t.. 'b,\ , , \ ,e M s AE>ORESS . ....;:::~.,,::::.LL1.m...!....U8'-'<.-____________ PHON.___ ___ _ 

CONTRACToR'.'+.}P.\+heJ l AOOPas3l>~3 1 Sa Fl ,DD CS\)Ouc•':/3o&k7 ,~ 
8U8C:Offl"MCTOR ....... ______________ .AD011;88, ________________ .UC~ ______ PHONE. _____ _ 

<-
TYPi Of' MPTIC WotU:: N~1QTAU.ATIOIC ~ IIIPAIII/AOOIT10k Q DOTIWCTION 0 
lNO 16a:trlC &Y1rr1:M PEl'MITTED IF ftJBtlC SEWl;R 18 AVAII.A8Lf WITHIN 20() f£ET OF ~I.DIHG,l l'll'IC Tll&Tl-11 1 HOW MMIV _____ _ 

ApplgMo11 ,. ________ _ 

llll&TAtu.TION Will~ 111:SIDENCE ~M€N:SAL O OTHER Q _______ _ 

NU'ol88' OF UV1NO INT8:_/ __ NIJl'a&l .~~; 3 NUM1181 a.' BWU>nD: 

CHARACTER Of' &OIL TO A DEPfH OF 3 ~ET.:.,.,;> PIT/SUMP SO(L CHARACTER! WATEII TAIII.£ DEPTI4._ ___ ....,.~_ 

IUTIC T~ TIW' 0TYP£JMFG ~IC tett.(? CAPA.CrrY i{c?X) NO . COMPMTMEHTll'---,.;:;a;: ____ _ 

Pt<Q TNAn.HT Pf.NIT O DIITNolt:1£ TO NEAN>IT: WB.L_/..d)_ ~UNDATlON a.a / PAOPU«Y IJNf.~ C.:::: 
I-FT ITAT10N O SIZE _____ TYPfOF l'Ut.CP ____ ~O OIL SfPAAATOR (ENCU>Sa> GYSTEMI _.,,,___,..___ / / 

UAGHINQ Wit: D-1io, A LENOTli OF UNE8 ~ -J?() / DISTANCE TO NEAREST: \Vfll~ FOIJNDATION~ PflOPDITY UNE / s 
AUER lliD □ WIOTH ____ I.ENGTH ____ P<PTtl ___ DloTANCE To NEARE~: WW.. FOUNDATION ___ PffJl'fRTY Ul'E ______ _ 

-0 
-.1 

~ 
MOUffOE) □ WlOll{ ____ l.fJIGTH ____ DEPTli ___ D16TANCf: TO NEAIIEST: WEL1, FOUNOATION ____ PAOl'£RTY LINE ______ _ 

IW'AOI! PIT& 0 OEPTH ____ saE _______ NUMllfR ___ DIBTANCE TO NEAflfBT: WEU. ____ FOUNDATION ____ PROP£RTY 1.H ____ _ U) 
l~PS □ Wltmi ____ l.EN<ml ____ OEfTH ___ DISTNfCE"TO NEAPi:ST: Wfil ___ . _ F<lUNOATION ___ PROf'ERTY LIN£._ ___ _ 

DIIUIOU1. l'ONQa Q WIOTH ____ LEHGTH ____ DfFTtt ___ DISTANCE TO Nl:AAEST: Wl;l.l.__ FOUNOATlON ___ PftORMY UNE ____ _ 

PlOT Pl.AN C/IV,,W TO I.CALE> &CA\.E. ______ • ti>, ____ _ 

1. NAMES Of STREETS OR AOADS NEAJa:ST TO 01'1 IIOUNDING THE PflOP£RTY. 4. LOCATION OF HOUli fEWAtiE DISPOSAi. IIYSTEM OR Pfl0f'08ED 
2. OUT11NE OF THE f>l'Of'OITY, WfTH DtMENSIOHa ~ NORTH DIN:CTION. EXPANSION Of &lW,¥lE Dl&P0GA&. SY8TEM8. 
~- OIM£H810MD OUTUNU AND LOCATION Of ,u OCJ6TWG N.o PAO PO SEO STIIUCT\/AES. i;. LOCATION OF ¥,ti1.8 'MTIIIN AADlUII OF ONE HUND!ml FIFTY FT. ON 

INC\.UOIN<l COVERED MEAS SUCH AS PATl08, DRIVEWAYS. AND WAIJ(S. TIE PAOl'EfnYOR ADJOIN-.cl f'fl01'£RTY, 

.. i. ·.r.r···.'.·:·· ... ........... ·. ·.· .. ·.·.·:.· ·· . ............ .. .. l .. : .. ~r.- < .. 1,.:.:: ....... ·•.i?:.:~.· .. · .. ·.·:·.•·f·:•i.·. Iii+·.•· 
. . : ....... : ..... . .. ... ' . . . : . .... ! .... ~ ...... i . . : .. ! ' ••.• : ... • . ...... . . . ...... . ;• . : . . .... : .. . ~ . •. : ...... ~ • . •..• 

· :: ~ [ 1·····, •. r:·• ., ·: , ;.;:: _:: :·::::., 1•' trti LL 
. .·: ····: : ....... : : • ·· JciPYTtT.T FF:;: f :F:.:·:·:•.··~·i·:·:·.:·.:.(.··.:.~ .... :.·.-. .-.·.-_c ........... : 

' ! . ' • : .. .. . : . . . : • . l . .. ......... •' .... ... .. . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . ... ~ ............. ~ ........ ' .. ...... : ' . ·;"•" . : ... l . -~-· . -: . "! : : 

. . ~ . ; . : . . i . . .: .... ; .. . ; . . '. . '. . .. .. . : .. .. : .. .. ,, . • . ,. . . ... .... • ..... ~ .... .. ~ ..... f. .... ... . .... ; .. --~ ······ 

... :'.: .. : ..... '. '. ........ '. ..... :.-..... ; .. ( ·l· ·(: .. : ': .. ·. ;•\f.s; .... ~.· .f :.'. ;: .. :.:i ... · .... L ..... + .... ) .:·::: :·.) ::-::t.:.::L::J .. · .. ~::··::: 
... ·: .. :·'.:·:: ··1 :"·;: .. ::(: .}.r9:i:/$.{~ .. : .: .: : :: :-:: ::::·:··:·:;·~·:· ~~·.:.:: 

. . ....... ' .. . .. ..... . . . . . . . . . ·····• ,o .... ..... .. . . . . . . . . . . ~. . . . : . i : ; : 
. ~ . . ... . : ..... ; . . . : . . . .................... ,. . . . ........... ". .. . . . • . .. . : . . .. . '~.. . .... . ~. . .. : ...... ·i ...... . 

...... ,.··::·; '. . . . .. ...... ~c)' . ········ :~i tc1.~Httr+\1:t: 
. . ~ . ··I ... ···.i,.:···· . ... ::·········.'·· . '·:· :c.· 'o r -,-.·....... .. .. ... .. ..... . . . . .. . ,,.. .. .... . . . . ~ D . · ...... ~ ... . . ... .... ...... : ...... . ~ .. . .. . ; --•·r. • 

.... , ....... -- · · :~ : · ~ .. ·; .1 ;;..>i· .. ···i· -,-.. \. · : .. .-.. :~1 ..... ................ : ............... ,. ..... :- .... :. · ·.· · ... ...... ... · · 
. .. .. .. ....... . ·,,;.. .~ . . ··•··~·~ _ .,._ .. ...... - ·: · -- .. . ...... ,: . ... T . . ......... ...... .. 0:: ..... . : ..... ... . . .. . 

. . ' ............. .... .. . ·t,~ . . , ... ... : ..... .. i ... :. . . . ·. . :. : . ... .. ; ..... ••·· ···'.····••: ..... . .. . t.: ... (• .. . 
• •, ~ . ... ........ : •••••• :. ,, • ': . .. •• : . .... : ~ ~· :·• .. ~·;•: ·•~··~· ~- :~·: -~::~. : .. : .. • •• -~ · .. • .• • _ .. _. ~· .. -.) .. . ~.... • ❖ . ... . . . 

. . ... : . .. ... .. ....... : . . :. 

. . . . ..... .... . . . . 

FOR DlP.AlffMbll' U&l'ONLY / 

APl'llCATION ACCEPTED av __ ~~--.!...-1:::itO~~~~:::::::==. _____ CATE: f U / 'S 1.' 4- Al'EA: 2 f [ 

&-- P1T OR SUMP INSPECTION lfYT...e.,Jo/Jry- «< .,,I DATE// t/t/fo/'RNN... INSP£cTiON JT=, ,:p~.. f as/r».TE// ,{t,i f y 
IJ)OITIOllAL COM'MfNTS; 

.ACCOlJrlllllCl ONLY: AIO, 



APPUCATION FOR PERMIT 

SAN JOAQUIN LOCAL HEALTH DISTRICT 

1601 E. HAZELTON AVE., STOCKTON, CA 
Telephone (209} 466-6781 

PERMIT EXPIRES 1 YEAR FROM DATE ISSUED 
(Complete in Triplicate) 

Application is hereby made to the San Joaquin Local Health District for a pannit to construct and/or install the work herein described. This application is 
made in complianca with San Joaquin County Ordinance No. 649 for sewage or No. 1862 for well/pump and the Rules and Regulations of the San Joaquin 

Local Health Oistrict9 5"', > . pdJ\.,,e...e.,e A-
Job Address d/:S.¥'J.. J. P&.JEST R..J> City F<!- Lot Size /(} f X~/Ji PM33 - / [' 

Owner's Name JJ, e_, 11.A~u= Address ~E.. Phone QJ?,-dg;J,,t;> 
~ 

Contractor's Name ;;Lb :i~ ~- Wt:ldD License No. ~-,....,r--,....2~ Phone th,~-397 / 
TYPE OF WELL/PUMP: • .NE.WWELL D WELL REPLACEMENT □ DESTRUCTION 0 

PUMP INSTALLATION 0 SYSTEM REPAIR 0 OTHER 0 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST: SEPTfC _TANK SEWER LINES DISPOSAL FLO. ___ PROP. LINE __ 

FOUNDATION 
.. 

AGRICULTURE WELL OTHER WELL PITS/SUMPS 

INTENDED USE TYPE OF WELL - t·--PROBLEM AREA CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS 

D Industrial D Open Bottom □ Manteca Dia. of Well Excavation Dia. of Well Casing 

D Domestic/PrMtte 0 Gravel Pack 0 Tracy Type of Casing Specifications 

0 Public 0 Other □Delta .. Depth of Grout Seal Type of Grout 

D Irrigation --..Approx. Dei>th 0 ~stern Surface Seal Installed by 

Repair Work Done D Type of Pump H.P. State Work Done 
Well Destruction D Well Diameter Sealing Material (top 50') 

Depth - Filler Material (Below 60') 

TYPE OF SEPTIC WORK: NEW INSTALLATION !B" REPAIR/ADDITION 0 DESTRUCTION O (No septic system permitted if public sewer is 

Residence 2commercial _ 

available within 200 feet.) 
Installation will serve: Other 

Number of living units:_/_ Number o.f bedrooms ..:3 
Character of soil to a ~ of 3 feet: ~All>~ · LA A?YI Water table depth 

SEPTIC TANK Type/Mfg. t3:·eci· /2.r.i-L Capacity /t,, tJtJ No. Compartments 7--

PKG. TREATMENT PLT. 0 .,1 /r . · · · · · Method o( Drsposar -· 
70.1 /I 

Property Line :J.! / Distance fo nearest: Well Foundation ,~ 
/ 

,:_ 
,,. 

LEACHING LINE ef No. & Length of lines ~- 'lfl. ; Total length/size .., .LA/')( 7.._I 

FILTER BED □ Distance to nearest: '- Well Joe+ Foundation _j +o ' Property Li~ • 7-0 
1 

-· 
"' ; ·-..... ,.,. 

SEEPAGE PITS 0 Depth Size Number 

SUMPS D Distance to nearest: Well Foundation Propertv Line 

DISPOSAL PONDS 0 ' • 

I hereby certify that I have prepared this application and that the work will be done in accordance with San Joaquin county ordinances, state laws, and 
rules and regulatiorv, of the San Joaquin Local Health District. 
Home owner or·uc~ agent's signature certifies t~ ;following: "I certify that in the perforrnan~e of_the wo* for \'1/hic:1 this permit ;s issue_d, I ~all not 
employ any person in such manrier as to become subj~t to.workman's compensation laws ofCalifol1lla." Contractor's hiring or sub-contraetmg signature 
certifrea the foftowlng: "I certify that In the performanC(l of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall emplpy persons si.Jbject'to workman's compensa-
tion laws of California." ··.,. ., 

Th& applicant must call for al requffiitr~ons:·~mplei·e drawJng on reverse side • 

.i --r- z. - //-Pr' 
. Signed x__~~µ.~~f-~::...£:.~~------- Titre:--==~~=--=----------- Date: ____ _;.... _____ _ 

Application Accepted by ?, L ~ ~ Date -r-~-------"---- -icJ;.,.,,;.......;;g=------
~~--. FOROEP~R - ENTUSEONLY L. 

Pit or Grout Inspection DY __ ·~_. --~---~Date _ .. _1-_ __,_ __ Final Inspection by -4'"-""'-fr--iil-'""'-'"""':..t.----- Date c}-/'(.-ff, 

Additional Comments: -----------------------------..Le.-----------
O Stk 466-6181 D Lodi 369-3621 D Manteca 823-?104 D Tracy 835-6385 . 
Applicant .- R~rn all copie$ to: En\lfronmental Heaft~ Permit/Seivfces 1001 E. Hazelton Ave., P.O. Box 2009, Stk.# CA 95201 

+ EH 13-24 (REV. 10/83 
EH 1~215 

) 

FEE 
INFO 

AMOUNT DUE 

···4-s .. . 
AMOUNT REMITTED 

-. 

~ -

.. 

.. 

CK• RECEIVED BY OAlE PcRMrn~o. CASH 
. ..,. 

fJJ) i-u~~s 85"-J~ 

) 



.. 

,..,,. 

PLOT PLAN 
(Draw To Scafe) 

SCALE __ ., TQ __ , 

1. Names of streets or roads nearest to or bounding the property. 
2. Outline of the property, giving dimensions and North direction. . 
3. Dimensioned outlines and locations of all existing and proposed structures, including covered areas such as patios1 

driveways·and walks. 
4. Location of house sewer outlet, public sewer, sewage disposal system or" proposed sewage disposal system, 

proposed expansion of sewage disposal system, or any other possible source of contamination. 
5. Location of other wells within radius of 150 feet on the property or adjoining property. 
6. Location of sewage disposal system on adjoining property or within a radius of 150 feet. 
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APPUCATIDN FOR LIQUID WASTE PERMIT 
SAN JOAO.UIN COUNTY PUBUC HEALTH SERVICES 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVJSIOII 
P.O. BOX 388, 446 N. SAN JOAQUIN ST., STOCKTOII, CA 96201-0388 

(209} 451-3420 

IO!;REFUlDABtE PERMIT EXPIRH .t YElR FROM DATE ISSUfD 
~pi.ti ill Tr,!icata) 

APPUCA"ilON 16 11EAE!IY MADE TO THE S>.N JOAQIJIPf COUNTY !'OM A 1'£ft1,Hr TO CONa'l"i,ucT J\NOIOR IN1ITAU. THEWOl'l<. Dc:SCNIIW. THUi APl'IJCATION 1$ MACE IN COMPUANCEWITK eAN 
JOAOO~ COUNTY DE\l'ELOPUEN"r TTTl..f, CHAPTEII 0-t 1 1 f ,3 ANO Tltf r ~DAADS OF 8/IH JOAOUIN C:CUNTY PUBUC HEALTH 68MCES. l!NVIAONMOlr AL Hl:Alnl DMi10N. 

J08 ADOIIES:S.'OR --"'-"'"'-~..,._-,< ...... ..L..L.L..5LlL..L.-~~.J~---=-----_.,,,,-..---'Cl'TY ,.#- LO"i =i.D!1JE.S er</ 
OWNEI\·~ NAME w e ~ · AO~$$ ~ • PHO!£ 't82..-- '-182.c 
CCWTl'IACTOR_n=;;.:;:...-==;~::..i...::::,___ ___ . ._..___-..,_-.,..._......,,_,_= _.....,_~--• ....-.....,_ __ UCI 7q"l.3't L. PltOll'i • .ct1e-e 4 t ~ 
$VI CONTJV.CTCR. _____________ --' 

TY?!! Of 11711C WOfllC: NlW INCT AI.U.tlOJC □ 

INO 6IEPTlC SY8TfM f'mMOTEll F PU8I.JC &fWm 1' AVMASLE v.,tHIN 200 FEET Of BUILDING.I P9II: TaT!l,l I I MO'N M.ANY _____ -1 

All"'l..cio,, I, _______ _ 

ltl5UJ..U.TION WIU.. ~ ~a1D£l>ICE pf' COMMERCIAL O OTHEfl □ 
111.iMMR OFUVWO ll#llU:__J.._ t.-Ol'IGflliOMI:~ NIJMS_lil\_OF_IM_PI._OY_IU_,__ ~ 
a!AIW:'TEROFSOILTOAOEFTHOF3 Fi:'ET: ,!,l~ay PfT/S\JMP601t.CHAAACrER; WATERT.AlllfDfPTH e < s '1.,.,e_ 
5D'TICTAHIQQR£Ml11W' Drvl'\'JMf<l eo .. ..,.,.,.,.. C>Pl>CfTY / (,pllD NO.COUPAIITillHT8 ?-,: ,c,s., -....) 
l'ICG TPIU.TMENT PLUIT O lliliT.A/lfCE TO Nt:MUT; Wl:U. 7 Q I FCKJNOATION / s J l'flCPERTY LlNE~ 

UFT &TATIOff □ ~----TYl'f OF PUMP SAAO OILSEPAI\ATOII (ENCI.CSEO &Y6TEMJ 
LEACtalO l»IE '&J" NO. a. LENOTif OF UNE~ 8~ 046TANCETO ~E6T: \"l&J. /._<')_0_,f-__ FO_Utll)A: ___ 00-N~ P«JPDff'V LINE 2-0 I 

,.~,91 •m □ WIOTH ___ LEIIG'rH ___ DEPTii ___ Dl&rNICE TO ~Irr: WEll. ___ fOON6ATION ___ fflOPem' UN£ ____ _ 

MOUNDED □ W1DTH ___ L£HcrrH ___ OEFTH ___ olSTN,jCE TO NEAREST: MU ___ fOl"ClATION ___ l'l',OPERTYUNE. ____ _ 

IDPA.Cle I'll$ Q DEl'TH ____ 81Zf ____ t<U-R ___ DISTANCE TO NEAAEBT: WW. ___ f'Jl.91DA110N ___ PROPEltTYUNt ____ _ 

51.NPi O WIOTN ____ LENGTH ___ DEPTH ___ 016TN'lCE TO NEA/IE8T: WB.l. ____ fOUNDATION ___ PflOl'BITY ~E. ____ _ 

DIUOSAI. PONO. 0 WIOTH ____ I.ENC.TH ___ OEl'TH ___ OISTAIICE TO NEAfl.E&T, WELL ___ FOUN'½TION ___ l'IIOPEKTV UWE ____ _ 

I HE/lmY Cfin:,FY THAT I HAVE l'flEPMIEO nua APPUCATION MID tHATTHE WOAK WIU. IIE DONE IN ACCOl'U>Ar.c:EWITH 11.'IN JO'AOUIN COUNTY OIUIIHAHC£$ N«J lrTATf u.wa. AIJP !WI.ES 
A1-6J R£GULATION8 0fTHE$AN JOAQUIN COtJM'Y, HOME0WNl:RORUC918£D AGENT'S 81GNAT!Jfl£ CEflTIFIE8THEFOl.l.DWoNO: "lc;Effl~THATINTHEP£11FO~E OF'lliEWOll<f01\~I~ 
°™151'£1¥,Crr 18 IIMIUED, I Et!All. NOT EMPLOY NN PERSON IN SUCH A MNINER All TO BECOME $!Jll.}EC:-TTO WOA(P,IAll'a CDMPI\NMTION LAWS.DI' C~IA. • CONTIIACTOfl'll lilfUNG 011 -...~ ,.,,,.., ""''""™' ~~oo, ·,,mm~,™~..,.. .. -M--~ ~,-,o,·, .. ...., •• ., _ _ ,....,,...,,.~.,..no 
WOl'l(MAH'B COM NSATION LAWS OF CAUFOIIHIA. • AMJCANT ML"1' CAI.I. :14 llOIN 11' MNAHCE Hlfl ML llfOWISI INtfltlCTIONt, COMf>UTE DIIA'MHO !Iii.OW, lo 
~GNfD X • .. TTTLf; DATE, El j 

; I 
PlOTPI.AN (DRAWTD se,,,,:,I) SCAU ______ •to ___ _ 

1. NAMEB OF STflaTS Of\ ROAD& NEAIIEIIT TO OR IIOUNO.NG f)tE ~. 4, LOCATION Of 110UU 8EWAOE 01SP08AI. OYIITEM 011 l'l'IOPOSfO 
2. OlJTUNE 0f THE Pf\OPEIITY, WITli DIMEli6'0H6 ND NORnl DIREC'TION, EXPAN&lON OF DEWAil£ OUiflOGAI. &VfflM~ 
:J. ll1MEN810Net> OVTlJN[,i; AND LOCATION OF Al.I. EXl6TtNG AND PAOPOSED STI\UCT\mfll, 6. lOCATJ()fl Of' WUl.6 WTTlllN RADIUS OF OM; HUNDRED FIPTY FT. ON 

INCLUDlN<l COVEN;!> /!MAS SUCH AB P"TIOS, DIIVEWAY$, AND WAlKB. THf Pf!QPfflTY OR .ADJOININO PflOl'IHTY. 

APPUCA~ AC<:EPT{O &Y 

ACCOUMTil'jQ ~NLY: 



' '.1f> ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM PERMIT 
S~ foAQVi'N COUNTY E.iVIRONMENTAL HEAL TH DEPARTMENT 600 E MAIN STREET - STOCKTON CA 9S2Q2 • (20,9) ~8-3-420 

NON-REFUNDABLE PERMIT CALL .209 953-7697 FOR INSPECTIONS EXPIRES 1 YEAR FROM DATE ISSUED 

JOBADDRHS 9.s:s 3 S PBres, '!JZiD Crrv/ZJP Ftc?a:C,Jt OUtf! 9S:LJ L 
CROSSSlREET W'IJ7TG/?.S APN /9 5 - Z.."UJ-SO PARCEi.SiZE /. ~h . 
OWNERNAME 'B4t{li,1(DG/2 }(AJ/IL PHONE J/79- 1/.37/ 
OWNER ADORES$ )''4(!1/£' CITY/STATE/ZIP 

comRACTOR Clttr;/2 Plu tn Bf v ·C 

CONTRACToRADDREss 9-o, f¾X 17,1?7 

L~se OC-42 ~6 OTHeR. ______ NUMBER _____ EXPIRATION DATE------'----,.-----

·PHONE_........::E-=--g-"9:..."--=s~&_r_.-_?_/1,_o_:-"a ____ _ 

CITY/STATE/ZIP CID? 6 ~ ('A 9 )3'<.J 2 

WATER TABLE DEPnt: ft GEOGRAPHICAL. INFORMATION: Coordinates X y 

L::;□~P;:.E;_:.:R~C.;;:rES::.=.:.,:T-=---="'-==-===::;::;::====::...J' I BUILDING PERMIT# LAND USE APPLICA,TION # 
TYPE OF WORK: D NEW l~TALL.A.TJON ,:.. REPAIR/ADomoN D ENGINl:ER. DESIGNED /AL~NATIVE 

D REPLACEMENT O OUT-OF-SERVICE SEPTIC SYSTEM O DESTRUCTION 

INSTALLATION WILL SERVE: ~ REslOENCE O COMMERCIAL O OntER ________ _ 
NUMBEROFlNING UNrTS: NUMBER OF BEDROOMS: NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES:. 

□ SEPTICTANK TYPe/MFG __________ _ 
Q GREASE TRAP TYPE/MFG __________ _ 

gal # OF COMPARTMENTS ___ _ 

ga( #OFCOMP~TM!:NTS ___ _ 

CAPACl,TY 

CAPAClTY 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST: WELL ____ _ 

0 UFTSTATION SIZE ____ TYPE OF PUMP ___ _ 
ft ft FOUNDATION 

C PKG TX PLANT CJ 

I 

~ 
0 LEACHINGCHAMBERS 'T---------7'---ft t'\ 
DISTANCE TO NEAREST weLLf lo o PROPERTY-·-----=----ft V\ 
Wum1 ______ ft LENGTH DEPTH ft V,J 
DisTANCE TON~ Wat. _____ ft PROP~TY LINE ft C.., 
WIDTH ------:ft LENGTH DEPTH ft 
01$TANCETONEAREST WELi. _____ ft PROPERTYLINE ft ~ 

V LEACH LINES 

C FILTERBED 

C MOONDED 

0 SUMPS 

ft FOUNDATION 

ft FOUNDATION 

ft 
ft FOUNOATJON 

ft 

, a 
1- .. . 

WIDTil ______ ff LENGTH DEPTH ft {' 

DISTANCETONEAREST WELL . _____ ft PROPERTYUNE ft '-
DISPOSAL PONDS WIDTH ______ ft LENGTH DEPTH ft (T\ 

ft FOUNDATION 

ft 

,. ' 
I 

( 

1.· 

DisTANCE TO NEAREST ft WELL _____ ft PROPERTY LINE ft ~ 
tJ SEEP~EPITS NUMBER ______ WIDTH ____________ ft DEPTH ft I 

D1$TAHCE TO NeAREST wa1. ft PROPERTY LINE ft ~ 

FOUNOATlON 

fl FOUNDATION 

l HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE PREPARED THIS APPLICATION AND THE WORK WILL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY ORDINAt.lCES, ~ 
. . STATE LAWS ANO RULES AND REGULATIONS OF S~ JOAQUIN COUNTY. 

.~~ ~R ADVANCE NOTICE REQUIRED FOR INSPECTIONS - PLEASE CALL · -
SIGNED ,. ./ ,; /", TITLE QW V@u . DA.TE 

(209} 953 7697 

--
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ENVIRONMENTAL AGRICULTURAL ------------------
August 14, 2019 

Live Oak Geo Environmental 
407 W. Oak Street 
Lodi, CA 95240 

An a lY! i gd <;hemists 

Lab ID 
Customer 

Laboratory Report 

: STK1951306 
: 3-16608 

Introduction: This report package contains total of 7 pages divided into 3 sections: 

Case Narrative 
Sample Results 
Quality Control 

(2 pages) : An overview of the work peiformed at FGL. 
(3 pages) : Results for each sample submitted. 
(2 pages) : Suppo1ting Quality Control (QC) results. 

Case Narrative 

This Case Narrative pertains to the following samples: 

Sample Description 
Date Date 

FGL Lab ID# 
Sampled Received 

Travel Blank 08/02/2019 08/02/2019 STKl 951306-000 
Domestic Well 08/02/2019 08/02/2019 STK 1951306-00 I 

Matrix 

LBW 
DW 

Sampling and Receipt Information: All samples were received in acceptable condition and within 
temperature requirements, unless noted on the Condition Upon Receipt (CUR) form. All samples arrived 
on ice. All samples were prepared and analyzed within the method specified hold time. All samples were 
checked for pH if acid or base preservation is required (except for VOAs). For details of sample receipt 
information , please see the attached Chain of Custody and Condition Upon Receipt Form. 

Quality Control: All samples were prepared and analyzed according to the following tables: 

Organic QC 

504 08/10/2019:209081 All preparation quality controls are within established criteria 

504.1 08/11/2019:212253 All analysis quality controls are within established criteria 

Inorganic - Wet Chemistry QC 

4500N03F 08/06/2019:211992 All analysis quality controls are within established criteria 

08/06/2019:208904 All preparation quality controls are within established criteria 
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August 14, 2019 
Live Oak Geo Environmental 

Lab ID 
Customer 

: STK1951306 
: 3-16608 

Certification:: I certify that this data package is in compliance with ELAP standards, both technically 
and for completeness, except for any conditions listed above. Release of the data contained in this data 
package is authorized by the Laboratory Director or his designee, as verified by the following electronic 
signature. 

KD:DMB 

Approved By Kelly A. Dunnahoo, B.S. 
• Digitally signed by K<l ly A Dunn,ho<,, II s 

Tit!..: : Ulbor.itol')' Dm!ctor 
. 0 Jlc; 20 19-08-1 4 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ~=-/ AGRICULTURAL 

Analytical Chemists 

August 14, 2019 

Live Oak Geo Environmental 
407 W. Oak Street 
Lodi, CA 95240 

: Travel Blank 

Lab ID 
Customer ID 

Sampled On 
Sampled By 
Received On 
Matrix 

Description 
Project : Kusalakari,9698 S. Priest Rd. French Camp, CA 

Sample Result - Organic 

: STK1951306-000 
: 3-16608 

: August 2, 2019-11 : 15 
: Tony Racco 
: August 2, 2019-13:35 
: Lab. Blank Water 

Constituent Result PQL Units Note 
Sample Preparation Sample Analysis 

Method 

EPA 504.1 
1,3-Dibromopropane+ 112 70-130 % 504 

DBCP ND O.Ql ug/L 504 

EDB ND 0.02 ug/L 504 

ND=Non-Detected. PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit. t Surrogate. * PQL adjusted for dilution . 

Corporate Offices & Laboratory Office & Laboratory 
853 Corporation Street 2500 Stagecoach Road 
Santa Paula, CA 93060 Stockton , CA 95215 
TEL: (805)392-2000 TEL: (209)942-0182 
Env FAX: (805)525-4172 / Ag FAX: (805)392-2063 FAX: (209)942-0423 
CA ELAP Certification No. 1573 CA ELAP Certification No. 1563 

Office & Laboratory 
563 E. Lindo Avenue 
Chico, CA 95926 
TEL: (530)343-5818 
FAX: (530)343-3807 
CA ELAP Certification No. 2670 

Date/ID Method 

08/ 10/19:20908 1 504.1 

08/10/19:20908 1 504.1 

08/10/19:20908 1 504.I 

Office & Laboratory 
3442 Empresa Drive, Suite D 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 
TEL: (805)783-2940 
FAX: (805)783-2912 
CA ELAP Certification No. 2775 

Date/ID 

08/11 /1 9:212253 

08/11 / 19:212253 

08/11/19:212253 
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FAX: (559)734-8435 
CA ELAP Certification No. 2810 
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ENVIRONMENTAL~ --.,, AGRICULTURAL 
Analytical Chemists 

August 14, 2019 Lab ID : STK1951306-001 
Customer ID : 3-16608 

Live Oak Geo Environmental 
407 W. Oak Street 
Lodi, CA 95240 

: Domestic Well 

Sampled On 
Sampled By 
Received On 
Matrix 

Description 
Project : Kusalakari,9698 S. Priest Rd. French Camp, CA 

Sample Result - Inorganic 

: August 2, 2019-11:15 
: Tony Racco 
: August 2, 2019-13:35 
: Drinking Water 

Constituent Result PQL Units MCUAL 
Sample Preparation Sample Analysis 

Method Date/ID Method 

Wet Chemistry 
Nitrate Nitrogen 22.6 0.2 mg/L 10 4500N03F 08/06/19:208904 4500N03F 

ND=Non-Detected . PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit.* PQL adjusted for dilution . 
MCL = Maximum Contamination Level. 2 - Secondary Standard. 3 - CDPH Notification Level. AL= Regulatory Action Level. 

Corporate Offices & Laboratory Office & Laboratory 
853 Corporation Street 2500 Stagecoach Road 
Santa Paula, CA 93060 Stockton, CA 95215 
TEL: (805)392-2000 TEL: (209)942-0182 
Env FAX: (805)525-4172 / Ag FAX: (805)392-2063 FAX: (209)942-0423 
CA ELAP Certification No. 1573 CA ELAP Certification No. 1563 

Office & Laboratory 
563 E. Lindo Avenue 
Chico, CA 95926 
TEL: (530)343-5818 
FAX: (530)343-3807 
CA ELAP Certification No. 2670 

Office & Laboratory 
3442 Empresa Drive, Suite D 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 
TEL: (805)783-2940 
FAX: (805)783-2912 
CA ELAP Certification No. 2775 

Date/ID 

08/06/19:211992 
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Visalia, CA 93291 
TEL: (559)734-9473 
FAX: (559)734-8435 
CA ELAP Certification No. 2810 
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ENVIRONMENTAi:,~ AGRICULTURAL 

AnalY,~!<:al Chemists 

August 14, 2019 

Live Oak Geo Environmental 
407 W. Oak Street 
Lodi, CA 95240 

: Domestic Well 

Lab ID 
Customer ID 

Sampled On 
Sampled By 
Received On 
Matrix 

Description 
Project Kusalakari,9698 S. Priest Rd. French Camp, CA 

Sample Result - Organic 

: STK 1951306-001 
: 3-16608 

: August 2, 2019-11: 15 
: Tony Racco 
: August 2, 2019-13:35 
: Drinking Water 

Constituent Result PQL Units MCUAL 
Sample Preparation Sample Analysis 

Method Date/ID Method 

EPA 504.1 
1,3-Dibromopropane+ 101 70-130 % 504 08/ 10/ 19:209081 504.1 

DBCP ND O.Ql ug/L 0.2 504 08/ 10/ 19:209081 504.1 

EDB ND 0.02 ug/L 0.05 504 08/ l 0/ 19:209081 504.1 

ND=Non-Detected . PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit. t Surrogate . * PQL adjusted for dilution . 
MCL = Maximum Contamination Level. 2 - Secondary Standard. 3 - CDPH Notification Level. AL= Regulatory Action Level. 

Corporate Offices & Laboratory Office & Laboratory 
853 Corporation Street 2500 Stagecoach Road 
Santa Paula, CA 93060 Stockton, CA 95215 
TEL: (805)392-2000 TEL: (209)942-0182 
Env FAX: (805)525-4172 / Ag FAX: (805)392-2063 FAX: (209)942-0423 
CA ELAP Certification No. 1573 CA ELAP Certification No. 1563 

Office & Laboratory 
563 E. Lindo Avenue 
Chico, CA 95926 
TEL: (530)343-5818 
FAX: (530)343-3807 
CA ELAP Certification No. 2670 

Office & Laboratory 
3442 Empresa Drive, Suite D 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 
TEL: (805)783-2940 
FAX: (805)783-2912 
CA ELAP Certification No. 2775 

Date/ID 

08/11/19:212253 

08/11/19:212253 

08/11/19:212253 
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ENVIRONMENTAL·""~-- AGRICULTURAL 

Analytical Chemists · 

August 14, 2019 Lab ID 
Customer 

: STKI 951306 
: 3-16608 Live Oak Geo Environmental 

Quality Control - Organic 

Constituent Method Date/ID Type Units Cone. QC Data DQO Note 

Organic 

l ,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) 504 08/ I 0/ 19:20908 l SBL Blank ug/L ND <0.02 
LCS ug/L 0.2448 69.9 % 70-130 
LCS ug/L 0.2450 88.6 % 70-130 
MS ug/L 0.2453 94.0 % 70-130 

(STK195l 165-00I) MSD ug/L 0.2485 87.8 % 70-130 
MSRPD ug/L 0.5832 5.5% 530 
QMDL ug/L 0.01953 120% 60-140 

l ,3-Dibromopropane 504 08/10/19:209081 SBL Blank ug/L 0.5899 108% 70-130 

DBCP 

13DBP 

DBCP 

IEDB 

Definition 
CCV 
Blank 
LCS 

MS 

MSD 

MSRPD 

ND 
DQO 

Corporate Offices & Laboratory 
853 Corporation Street 
Santa Paula, CA 93060 
TEL: (805)392-2000 

LCS ug/L 0.5744 99.2% 70-130 
LCS ug/L 0.5749 94.5 % 70-130 
MS ug/L 0.5756 98.6 % 70-130 

(STKl 951165-001) MSD ug/L 0.5832 92.2 % 70-130 
MSRPD ug/L 0.5832 5.4% 530 
QMDL ug/L 0.5773 108% 70-130 

504 08/ I 0/ 19:209081 SBL Blank ug/L ND <0 .01 
LCS ug/L 0.2448 70 .4% 70-130 
LCS ug/L 0.2450 93.6 % 70-130 
MS ug/L 0 .2453 98.l % 70-130 

(STK195l l65-001) MSD ug/L 0.2485 95.2 % 70-130 
MSRPD ug/L 0.5832 1.7% 530 
QMDL ug/L 0.01953 93 .4% 60-140 

504. I 08/l l/19:212253SBL CCV ug/L 7.481 94.4% 70-130 
CCV ug/L 9.975 105% 70-130 

504.l 08/l l/19:2l2253SBL CCV ug/L 2.000 102 % 70-130 
CCV ug/L 5.000 109% 70-130 

504.l 08/ l l/ l 9:2 l 2253SBL CCV ug/L 2.000 96.5 % 70-130 
CCV ug/L 5.000 92.6% 70-130 

: Continuing Calibration Verification - Analyzed to verify the instrument calibration is within criteria. 
: Method Blank - Prepared to verify that the preparation process is not contributing contamination to the samples . 
: Laboratory Control Standard/Sample - Prepared to verify that the preparation process is not affecting analyte recovery. 
: Matrix Spikes - A random sample is spiked with a known amount of analyte. The recoveries are an indication of how that sample 
matrix affects analyte recovery. 
: Matrix Spike Duplicate of MS/MSD pair - A random sample duplicate is spiked with a known amount of analyte. The recoveries 
arc an indication of how that sample matrix affects analyte recovery. 
: MS/MSD Relative Percent Difference (RPO) - The MS relative percent difference is an indication of precision for the preparaticm 
and analysis. 
: Non-detect - Result was below the DQO listed for the analyte. 
: Data Quality Objective - This is the criteria against which the quality control data is compared. 

Office & Laboratory 
3442 Empresa Drive, Suite D 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 
TEL: (805)783-2940 
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Env FAX: (805)525-4172 I Ag FAX: (805)392-2063 
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Office & Laboratory 
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August 14, 2019 Lab ID 
Customer 

: STK1951306 
: 3-16608 Live Oak Geo Environmental 

Quality Control - Inorganic 

Constituent Method Date/ID Type Units Cone. QC Data DQO Note 

Wet Chem 

Nitrate+ Nitrite as N 4500NO3F MS mg/L 28.04 36.6 % 5-285 
(SP 1910181-001) MSD mg/L 28.04 37.7 % 5-285 

MSRPD mg/L 28.04 1.5% 5.30.4 
4500N03F 08/06/19:211992JDD CCB mg/L 0.092 0.2 

CCV mg/L 11 .22 93.3 % 90-1 JO 
CCB mg/L 0.194 0.2 
CCV mg/L 11 .22 94.1 % 90-110 

Definition 
CCV : Continuing Calibration Verification - Analyzed to verify the instrument calibration is within criteria. 
CCB : Continuing Calibration Blank - Analyzed to verify the instrument baseline is within criteria. 

MS 
: Matrix Spikes - A random sample is spiked with a known amount of analyte. The recoveries are an indication of how that sample 
matrix affects analyte recovery. 

MSD 
: Matrix Spike Duplicate of MS/MSD pair - A random sample duplicate is spiked with a known amount of analyte. The recoveries 
are an indication of how that sample matrix affects analyte recovery. 

MSRPD : MS/MSD Relative Percent Difference (RPO) - The MS relative percent difference is an indication of precision for the preparation 
and analysis . 

DQO : Data Quality Objective - This is the criteria against which the quality control data is compared . 
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jcHcnt: Live Oak GeoEnvironmental 
\ Customer Nmnber. 3016608 
l Address: 407 W. Oak St. 

Lodi, CA 96240 
Phone: (209) 369-0375 Fax: 

Email Address: abby@logelodi.com 
Contact Person: Abby Racco 
Project Nnme: Kusalakari, 9698 s. Priest Rd. 
PurchaseOrderNumbcr. French Camp, CA 
Quote Number. 

1 '~ " 
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Office & Laboratory 
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Office & Laboratory 
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FGL Environmental 
Revision Date: 10/09/14 

Doc ID: 3D0900002_SOP _12.DOC 
Page 1 of 1 

Inter-L~tory Condition Upon Receipt (Attach to COC) /1.5/.30(, 
Sample Receipt at: STK. CC CH VI 
I. Number of ice ches s packages received: / Shipping tracking # ______ _ 

2. Were samples received in a chilled condition? Temps: C/ f' I __ I __ I __ I __ 
Surface water SWTR bact samples: A sample that has a temperature upon receipt of > 10° C, whether iced or not, 

should be flagged unless the time since sample collection has been less than two hours. 

3. Do the number of bottles received agree with the COC? (iiff::) No NIA 
4. Were samples received intact? (i.e. no broken bottles, leaks etc.) ~No 
5. VOAscheckedforHeadspace? ~No NIA' 
6. Were sample custody seals intact? Yes No <@ 
7. If required, was sample split for pH analysis? · ~No N7i::) 
8. Were all analyses within holding times at time ofreceipt? _ . ·· No 
9. Verify sample date, time and sampler name .:es_}No 
Sign and date the COC, place in a ziplock and put in th~e ice chest as the samples. 
Sample Receipt Review eompleted by (initials): ___ _!____Cr} 

Sample Receipt at SP: 
1. Were samples received in a chilled condition? Temps: d / _l_1 __ / __ / __ 

Acceptable is above freezing to 6-:c- C. If many packages are received at one time check for tests/H.T.'s/rushes/ 

2. Shipping tracking numbers: 5l,\ CS 1 I 57 :) S / Lj,Ul U?L 

3. Do the number of bottles received agree with the COC? ~s ·No NIA 
4. Were samples received intact? (i.e. no broken bottles, leaks etc.) ~ No 
5. Were sample custody seals intact? Yes No ~ 
Sign and date the COC, obtain LIMS sample numbers, select methods/tests and print labels. 

Sample Verification, Labeling and Distribution: 
1. Were all requested analyses understood and acceptable? i~ No 
2. Did bottle labels correspond with the client's ID's? s No 
3. Were all bottles requiring sample preservation properly preserved? es No NIA FOL 

!Exception: Oil & Grease, VOA and CrVI verified in lab) -. 

4. VOAs checked for Headspace? le' No NIA 
5. Have rush or project due dates beeri checked and accepted? es · No NIA 
6. Were all analyses within holding times at time of receipt? e No 
Attach labels to the containers and include a copy of the COC for lab delivery. 
Sample Receipt, Login and Verification completed by (initials)C ftc__J 
Discrepancy Documentation: 
Any items above which are "No" or do not meet specifications (i.e. temps) must be resolved. 
1. Person Contacted:____________ Phone Number: _____ _ 

Initiated By:_______________ Date: _____ _ 
Problem: 
Resolution: 

2. Person Contacted: ----------Initiated By: ___________ _ 
Problem: 
Resolution: 

(Please use the back of this sheet for additional comm< 
contacts) 

(3-16608) 
T ~ ,ro (\~ lr f'..on l:'nuh"l\nmot'\t 'l 1 
.UJ. Vv VO.!\ \JliV ULV .L.LVLJJllvUl.,tU 

STK1951306 
APB-08/05/2019-07:38:58 re 
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